### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending September 20, 2011.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking Code (71 P. S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file their comments in writing with the Department of Banking, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

- C - C	3 13 37	ersi	ong
0	лі	CI 31	ons

Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Action
9-19-2011	<i>From</i> : Union Community Bank, FSB Mount Joy Lancaster County		Filed
	<i>To</i> : Union Community Bank Mount Joy Lancaster County		
	Application for approval to convert from a Federal s savings bank	avings bank to State-chartered stock	
	Holding Company A	cquisitions	
Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Action
9-17-2011	Customers Bancorp, Inc. Phoenixville Chester County		Effective
	Application for approval to acquire 100% of Berkshi indirectly acquire 100% of Berkshire Bank, Wyomis		
	Consolidations, Mergers,	and Absorptions	
Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Action
9-17-2011	Customers Bank Phoenixville Chester County		Effective
	Merger of Customers Bank, Phoenixville, with and i Phoenixville, with a change in corporate title to Cus transaction, Customers Bank, Phoenixville, has been Customers Bancorp, Inc., Phoenixville, a newly-form	stomers Bank. As a result of this ome the wholly-owned subsidiary of	
9-17-2011	Customers Bank Phoenixville Chester County		Effective
	Merger of Berkshire Bank, Wyomissing, with and in	to Customers Bank, Phoenixville.	
	As a result of the merger, the following branch offic offices of Customers Bank:	es of Berkshire Bank became branch	
	1101 Woodland Road Wyomissing Berks County (Former main office of Berkshire Bank)	350 East Bellevue Avenue Reading Berks County	

Date	Name and Location of Applicant			Action
	1 Hearthstone Court Reading Berks County		555 Penn Avenue West Reading Berks County	
	2493 Bernville Road Reading Berks County			
	Bra	nch Applicat	ions	
	Bra	nch Relocati	ons	
Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Location of Branch	Action
9-13-2011	Northwest Savings Bank Warren Warren County	To:	2200 South Atherton Drive State College Centre County	Filed
		From:	611 University Drive State College Centre County	
9-14-2011	Miners Bank Minersville Schuylkill County	To:	504 South Atherton Avenue Frackville Schuylkill County	Filed
		From:	452 Lehigh Avenue Frackville Schuylkill County	
	Branc	h Discontinu	lances	
Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Location of Branch	Action
8-26-2011	Elderton State Bank Elderton Armstrong County		121 North McKean Street Kittanning Armstrong County	Closed
	SAVIN	GS INSTITU	TIONS	

No activity.

### **CREDIT UNIONS**

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications. GLENN E. MOYER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1733. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, actions and special notices

### APPLICATIONS

### THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707. EPA Waived NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name (Type) AddressMunicipality (Watershed #) Y/N?PA0084115 All American Properties Dauphin County Susquehanna Y PO Box 302 (Sew) Reed Township River / 6-C Bethel, PA 19507 PA0087165 Bleyer Gift Packs, LLC Huntingdon County Juniata River / Y 80 Voice Road Mount Union Borough (IW)12-C

	Carle Place, NY 11514-1500			
Northcentral	Region: Water Management Program M	Manager, 208 West Third Stre	et, Williamsport, PA	17701
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0228249 (Sewage)	Eagle Creek LLC South Eagle Valley Road Julian, PA 16844	Centre County Union Township	Bald Eagle Creek (9-C)	Y
PA0029831 (Sewage)	Sullivan County School District Wastewater Treatment Plant PO Box 346 Dushore, PA 18614-0346	Sullivan County Laporte Borough	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek (10-B)	Y

### II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

**PA0058971**, Storm Water, SIC Code 3273, **Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc. d/b/a JDM Materials Company**, 851 County Line Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006-1111. Facility Name: JDM Materials Langhorne Batch Plant. This existing facility is located in Middletown Township, **Bucks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Storm Water.

The receiving stream, Mill Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2E and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an average storm water flow.

	Mass (	(lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Annual	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	$\begin{array}{c} \mathrm{XXX} \\ 50 \end{array}$	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX		100	100
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on an average storm water flow.

	Mass (	lb/day)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Annual	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	100	100
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Remedial Measures
- 2. Small Stream Discharge
- 3. Change of Ownership
- 4. Proper Sludge Disposal
- 5. Laboratory Certification
- 6. Implement BMPs
- 7. Stormwater Outfall Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0054151**, SIC Code 4952, **Joseph L. Kennedy**, 7 College View, Malvern, PA 19355. Facility Name: Kennedy SRSTP. This existing facility is located in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Unnamed tributary to Ridley Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-G and is classified for high quality trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

	Mass (l	b/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly		Instant Minimum	Average Monthly		Instant. Maximum
Flow (GPD) pH (S.U.) Total Residual Chlorine CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.5 10 20 200	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 1.2 20 40 XXX
				Geo Mean		

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. AMR to DEP
- 2. Abandon STP when Municipal Sewers Available
- 3. Remedial Measures if Unsatisfactory Effluent
- 4. No Stormwater
- 5. Acquire Property Rights
- 6. Change of Ownership

7. Proper Sludge Disposal

8. Laboratory Certification

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

**PA0021571**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Marysville Borough**, 200 Overcrest Road, Marysville, PA 17053. Facility Name: Marysville STP. This existing facility is located in Marysville Borough, **Perry County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Susquehanna River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.25 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine CBOD <sub>5</sub>	Report XXX XXX XXX 260	Report XXX XXX XXX 417	XXX 6.0 5.0 XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.5 25	XXX XXX XXX XXX 40	XXX 9.0 XXX 1.6 50
$BOD_{5}$		Wkly Avg				
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	312	469 Wkly Avg	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)		2 0				
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	20	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	$C_{i}$	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen (Interim) Net Total Nitrogen (Final) Net Total Phosphorus (Interim) Net Total Phosphorus (Final)	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report Report 22,831 Report 3,044		Report Report Report Report Report		

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on October 1, 2012. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, November 28, 2013. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until September 30, 2012.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2011.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Combined Sewer Overflows

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0021636**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Fleetwood Borough**, 110 W Arch Street, Fleetwood, PA 19522-1324. Facility Name: Fleetwood Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Richmond Township, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Willow Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies. The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.7 MGD.

	Mass (	Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/			tion (mg/l)	'l)	
Parameters	Weekly Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (In-	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.17	XXX	0.55	
terim)							
Total Residual Chlorine (Fi-	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.008	XXX	0.026	
nal)							
CBOD <sub>5</sub>							
May 1 - Oct 31	81	128	XXX	14	22	30	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	146	233	XXX	25	40	50	
BOD <sub>5</sub>		373737	373737		373737	373737	
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	Desert	VVV	VVV	Derest	WWW	VVV	
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	175 Demost	262	XXX XXX	30	45 VVV	60 XXX	
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	XXX	ΛΛΛ	1,000	XXX	ΛΛΛ	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX	
May 1 - Sep 50	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	Geo Mean	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	XXX	
000 I - Api 50			mm	Geo Mean	2020		
Ammonia-Nitrogen				Geo Mean			
May 1 - Oct 31	8	XXX	XXX	1.4	XXX	2.8	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	24	XXX	XXX	4.2	XXX	8.4	
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Copper (Interim)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Copper (Final)	0.14	XXX	XXX	0.024	XXX	0.048	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0038415 A-3**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **East Pennsboro Township**, 98 South Enola Drive, Enola, PA 17025. Facility Name: East Pennsboro Township STP. This existing facility is located in East Pennsboro Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Conodoguinet Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for War Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on design flows of 3.7 MGD (interim) or 4.4 MGD (final).

	Mass (	lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 5.0	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 XXX

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Total Residual Chlorine (In- terim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Total Residual Chlorine (Fi- nal)	XXX	XXX	XXX	.45	XXX	1.48
$\mathrm{CBOD}_5 \; (\mathrm{Interim})$	771	1,234 Wkly Avg	XXX	25	40	50
CBOD <sub>5</sub> (Final)	917	1,467 Wkly Avg	XXX	25	40	50
BOD <sub>5</sub> Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids (In- terim) Total Suspended Solids	Report 925	Report 1,388 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX	Report 30	XXX 45	XXX 60
(Final)	1,100	1,651 Wkly Avg	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 (Interim) Nov 1 - Apr 30 (Interim) May 1 - Oct 31 (Final) Nov 1 - Apr 30 (Final) Total Phosphorus	$138 \\ 370 \\ 165 \\ 440 \\ 61$	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	$4.5 \\ 12 \\ 4.5 \\ 12 \\ 2.0$	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	9.0 24 9.0 24 4.0

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N	Report	Report		Report	
Kjeldahl—N	Report	1		Report	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report			Report	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report		Report	
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report		Report	
Net Total Nitrogen (Interim)	Report	Report		-	
Net Total Nitrogen (Final)	Report	72,206			
Net Total Phosphorus (Interim)	Report	Report			
Net Total Phosphorus (Final)	Report	9,589			

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on October 1, 2012. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR-Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2013. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until September 30, 2012.

\*\* Total Annual Ammonia Load will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR—Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2011.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, Telephone: 570.327.3664.

PA0007455, SIC Code 3724, Lycoming Engines, 652 Oliver Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-4410. Facility Name: Lycoming Engines. This existing facility is located in Williamsport City, Lycoming County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater.

The receiving stream(s), Lycoming Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-A and is classified for Exceptional Value, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.009 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids Oil and Grease Total Cadmium Hexavalent Chromium Total Chromium Total Copper Total Copper Total Cyanide Total Lead Total Nickel Total Silver Total Zinc	Report XXX Report Report 0.01 0.01 Report 0.07 Report 0.01 Report 0.007 Report	Report XXX Report Report 0.02 0.03 Report 0.15 Report 0.02 Report 0.01 Report	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX X	$\begin{array}{c} XXX\\ XXX\\ 30\\ Report\\ 15\\ 0.17\\ 0.21\\ 1.71\\ 1.0\\ 0.65\\ 0.15\\ 2.38\\ 0.10\\ 1.48\\ \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} XXX \\ XXX \\ 60 \\ Report \\ XXX \\ 0.34 \\ 0.42 \\ 2.77 \\ 2.0 \\ 1.20 \\ 0.30 \\ 3.98 \\ 0.20 \\ 2.61 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} XXX\\ 9.0\\ 75\\ XXX\\ 30\\ 0.42\\ 0.53\\ 4.28\\ 2.5\\ 1.63\\ 0.38\\ 5.95\\ 0.25\\ 3.70\end{array}$
Total Toxic Organics Trichloroethylene	XXX XXX	XXX Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 2.13 \\ 0.20 \end{array}$	XXX 0.30

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0.041 MGD.

	Mass (		Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH Trichloroethylene	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX 0.02	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.06	XXX 9.0 0.09

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 0.808 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH Trichloroethylene	Report XXX XXX	Report XXX Report	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.01	XXX 9.0 0.015

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on a design flow of 0.071 MGD.

	Mass (	lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH Total Chromium Total Zinc Trichloroethylene	Report XXX Report 0.59 XXX	Report XXX Report 1.18 Report	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 1.71 1.0 XXX	XXX XXX 2.77 2.0 0.20	XXX 9.0 4.28 2.5 0.30	

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report Report Report	Report		Report Report Report		

### PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

	Mass	(lbs)	C c	oncentration (mg	(1)
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus	Report Report	Report Report		Report Report	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0234095**, SIC Code 3341, **CMPC Transition LLC**, 181 West Madison Street, Chicago, IL 60602-4510. Facility Name: Cerro Metals—North Yard Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System. This proposed facility is located in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated groundwater.

The receiving stream(s), Logan Branch, is located in State Water Plan watershed 9-C and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.072 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.5	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Oil and Grease (mg/L)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c}10\\10\\\end{array}$	20 20	$\begin{array}{c} 25\\ 25\\ \end{array}$
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (µg/L) 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (µg/L)	XXX XXX VVV	XXX XXX VVV	XXX XXX XXX	0.09 0.05	$0.09 \\ 0.05 \\ 10$	$0.09 \\ 0.05 \\ 10$
Benzo(a)Pyrene (µg/L) 3,4-Benzofluoranthene (µg/L) Carbon Tetrachloride (µg/L)	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c}10\\10\\0.02\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c}10\\10\\0.02\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c}10\\10\\0.02\end{array}$
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (µg/L) Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate (µg/L)	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	0.02 $0.04$ $10$	0.02 $0.04$ $10$	0.02 $0.04$ $10$
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (µg/L) Tetrachloroethylene (µg/L)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	0.06	0.06	0.06 0.05
Trichloroethylene (µg/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.02	0.02	0.02

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0009024**, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 3339, **Global Tungsten & Powders Corp**, Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848. Facility Name: Global Tungsten & Powders Corp. This existing facility is located in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Susquehanna River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 4-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.894 MGD and are as follows:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids Oil and Grease Ammonia-Nitrogen Total Arsenic Total Cadmium Total Cobalt Total Copper Fluoride	$\begin{matrix} \text{Report} \\ XXX \\ 285 \\ XXX \\ XXX \\ 3,097 \\ 5.7 \\ 0.72 \\ 12.5 \\ 5.0 \\ 183 \end{matrix}$	$\begin{matrix} \text{Report} \\ XXX \\ 582 \\ 135,790 \\ XXX \\ 1,363 \\ 14.3 \\ 1.1 \\ 28.4 \\ 12.9 \\ 332 \end{matrix}$	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX X	XXX XXX Report 15 Report Report 0.10 Report Report Report	XXX Report Report XXX Report 0.15 Report Report Report Report	$\begin{array}{c} XXX\\ 9.0\\ 99\\ XXX\\ 30\\ 469\\ 2.5\\ 0.25\\ 4.3\\ 2.2\\ 63\end{array}$
Total Lead	1.1	2.6	XXX	Report	Report	0.38

Mass (lb/day)				Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Total Molybdenum Total Nickel	228	456	XXX	Report	Report	79	
Total Selenium	15.8 $2.2$	$\begin{array}{c} 35.5\\ 5.5\end{array}$	XXX XXX	Report Report	Report Report	$\begin{array}{c} 5.5 \\ 0.8 \end{array}$	
Total Tantalum	3.4 $463$	$\begin{array}{c} 3.4 \\ 1.041 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	Report Report	Report Report	$\begin{array}{c} 1.2\\ 161 \end{array}$	
Total Tungsten Total Zinc	403	1,041 11.1	XXX	Report	Report	1.9	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are as follows:

The proposed enfactor minus for outlant out are as follows.								
	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0		
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	12,195	XXX	Report	Report	XXX		
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Copper	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	7.0		
Total Molybdenum	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Nickel	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Zinc	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are as follows:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	1,599	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX Report	XXX XXX	$15 \\ XXX$	XXX Report	30 XXX
Total Copper Dissolved Iron	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX 7.0
Total Molybdenum Total Nickel Total Zinc	XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are as follows:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0		
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	1,921	XXX	Report	Report	XXX		
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Copper	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	7.0		
Total Molybdenum	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Nickel	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Total Zinc	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report Report		Report Report Report Report Report	

### PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Net Total Nitrogen (Interim) Net Total Nitrogen (Final) Net Total Phosphorus (Interim) Net Total Phosphorus (Final)	Report Report Report Report	Report 600,515 Report 1,577			

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 002.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report Report Report Report		Report Report Report Report Report	

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 003.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report Report Report Report		Report Report Report Report Report	

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 004.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum
Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	Report Report Report Report Report		Report Report Report Report Report	

\* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Trading of Nutrients and Sediment Reduction Credits Policy and Guidelines (Document #392-0900-001, December 30, 2006). The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

\* The compliance date for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus will begin on October 1, 2011. Since these reporting requirements are annual loads, the reporting on compliance with the annual limitations will be required to be reported on the Supplemental DMR-Annual Nutrient Summary by November 28, 2012. This facility is required to monitor and report for Net Total Nitrogen and Net Total Phosphorus from the effective date of the permit until September 30, 2011.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0228443, CAFO (SIC #0241), Paul Dotterer & Sons, Inc., 408 Kryder Road, Mill Hall, PA 17751.

This proposed facility is located in Porter Township, **Clinton County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: This is an existing dairy operation in multiple barns at three locations; the main facility (south of Kryder Road) houses the milking and dry cows in 6 barns; the heifer facility (north of main facility and Kryder Road) houses heifers in 4 barns; the calf facility (on Heltman Road) houses all calves in one barn. Manure is

handled primarily as a liquid. The system reuses wash water to flush alleys. Solids and sand are separated out of the slurry and stacked separately. Calf manure is handled as a solid. All manure is spread on farms associated with Dotterer. No exporting of manure. This is for an increase from 1,378 AEUs to 2,155 AEUs on this operation.

The receiving stream, UNT to Cedar Run is in the State Water Plan watershed #9C and is classified for: HQ-CWF.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the state narrative water quality standards.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; 412-442-4000

**PA0013820**, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 3312, **Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp**, 100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014-1537. Facility Name: Allegheny Ludlum Brackenridge Plant. This existing facility is located in Harrison Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for existing discharges of treated industrial waste, a proposed addition of a hot rolling processing facility wastewater discharge, non-contact cooling water discharges, and storm water runoff.

The receiving stream(s), the Allegheny River is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 3.85 MGD.

	Mass (	lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Temperature (°F)	Monitor XXX XXX	& Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX Monitor & Report	XXX XXX 110	XXX 9.0 XXX
Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	30 XXX	60 Monitor & Report	XXX XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 12.6 MGD.

	Mass (	lb/day)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Temperature (°F)	Monitor XXX XXX	& Report XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX Monitor & Report	XXX XXX 110	XXX 9.0 XXX	

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration $(mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Monitor XXX	& Report Monitor & Report	XXX XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor	& Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor	& Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor	& Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor	& Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 1.0 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Monitor XXX	& Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	XXX XXX
Temperature (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	110	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	1	& Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX		& Report	XXX
Total Magnesium	XXX	XXX	XXX		& Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor	& Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on a design flow of 13 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Monitor XXX	& Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	XXX XXX
Temperature (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor &	110	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 007 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.

	Mass (	lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 008 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.

	Mass (	lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 102 are based on a design flow of 2.85 MGD.

	Mass (	lb/day)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Residual Chlorine Total Suspended Solids	Monitor XXX XXX 1260	& Report XXX XXX 3142	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.5 15	XXX XXX 1.0 40	XXX 9.0 XXX 50

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Oil and Grease	243	983	XXX	Monitor & Report	10	12.5
Ammonia-Nitrogen	1193	2702	XXX	58.6	133.3	167
Total Cyanide	2.55	5.99	XXX	0.12	0.29	0.36
Fluoride	552	1225	XXX	26.4	59.5	74.4
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.61	1.20	1.5
Total Lead (MGD)	4.1	8.54	XXX	0.20	0.42	0.53
Total Titanium	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.41	0.94	1.18
Total Zinc	12.48	29.6	XXX	0.61	1.46	1.83

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 103 are based on a design flow of 27.5 MGD.

	Mass (l	b/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Residual Chlorine Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease	Monitor XXX XXX 2723 Monitor & Report	& Report XXX XXX 7268 1820	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX 0.5 15 Monitor & Report	XXX XXX 1.0 40 10	XXX 9.0 XXX 50 12.5

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 104 are based on a design flow of 0.9 MGD.

1 1	0					
	Mass (	lb/day)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Monitor	& Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.5
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.0	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	698	1627	XXX	30	70	87.5
Oil and Grease	221	664	XXX	10	30	30
Total Chromium	9.29	23.2	XXX	0.4	1.0	1.25
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	7.3	14.6	18.3
Total Nickel	6.98	19.9	XXX	0.3	0.9	1.13
Temperature (°F)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 901 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX		
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 904 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.								
	Mass (	(lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX		
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 908 are based on a variable storm water runoff volume.								
	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/1)				

	Mass (		Concentration $(mg/l)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Monitor & Report	XXX

Outfalls 906 and 907 shall consist solely of river water intake strainer overflow. Debris collected on the strainer shall not be returned to the waterway.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Discharge monitoring submission, controls of discharges of floating materials, oil, grease, scum and other substances, sludge disposal conditions, chemical additive conditions, storm water runoff conditions,

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0027570**, Sewage, **Western Westmoreland Municipal Authority**, 12441 Route 993, N Huntingdon, PA 15642-0366. Facility Name: Brush Creek STP. This existing facility is located in North Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Brush Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-A and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4.4MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	3.3
$CBOD_5$	917	1376	XXX	25	37.5	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	1101	1651	XXX	30	45	60
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000 Geo Mean	XXX	10000

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

The Authority will be allowed to discharge uncontaminated storm water from the STP site through Outfalls 101 and 102.

The Authority will be allowed to discharge combined sewage through CSO Outfall 005 until such time as the sewer system tributary to CSO 005 is separated.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0252727**, Sewage, **George Tharp**, 18 Cherry Valley Lane, McDonald, PA 15057. Facility Name: Tharp SR STP. This existing facility is located in Mount Pleasant Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a transfer and renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, an unnamed tributary of Cherry Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Total Residual Chlorine CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids	0.0004 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX Report 25 30	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 Report 50 60	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30 Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	200 Geo Mean 2000 Geo Mean	XXX XXX	1000 10000	
Ammonia-Nitrogen May 1 - Oct 31 Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	12 25	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 24 \\ 50 \end{array}$	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

WQM Permit No. 5211403, Sewerage, Municipal Authority of the Township of Westfall, 155 Westfall Town Drive, PO Box 235, Matamoras, PA 18336.

This proposed facility is located in Westfall Township., Pike County, PA.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This application is for construction and operation of the Rose Lane Sewer Extension and the River's Edge Pump Station Upgrade.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

WQM Permit No. 4111403, Sewerage [SIC 4952], Old Lycoming Area Authority, 1951 Green Avenue, Williamsport, PA 17701.

This proposed facility is located in City of Williamsport, Lycoming County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a wet weather flow management system consisting of a wet weather pump station and storage facility.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

WQM Permit No. 6570201-A1, Industrial Waste, Alcoa, Inc., Alcoa Tech Ctr, 100 Tech Dr, Alcoa Ctr, PA 15069-0001

This existing facility is located in Upper Burrell Twp, Westmoreland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Application for permit amendment.

WQM Permit No. 5611403, Sewerage, Meyersdale Muni Auth, PO Box 37, 215 Main St, Room 2B, Meyersdale, PA 15552

This proposed facility is located in Meyersdale Boro, Somerset County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Application for the construction and operation of a sewer system.

WQM Permit No. WQG026133, Sewerage, Central Indiana County Jt. Sani. Auth., 603 S. Main St. Ext., Homer City, PA 15748

This proposed facility is located in Center Twp., Indiana County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Application for the construction and operation of a sewer system.

### **IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from MS4**

### V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4

### VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI01 091104	PA Department of Transportation District 6-0 7000 Geerdes Boulevard King of Prussia, PA 19406	Bucks	Bensalem, Bristol and Tullytown Boroughs	Otter Creek, Adams Hollow Creek, unnamed Tributary Delaware River, Silver Lake, Delaware Canal and

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Lehigh County Conservation District: Lehigh Ag. Ctr. Ste. 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, 610-391-9583.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI023911010	City of Allentown Richard Young 641 S. 10th St., 3rd Floor Allentown, PA 18103	Lehigh	City of Allentown	Lehigh River, TSF, MF; UNT to Lehigh River, CWF, MF; Jordan Creek, TSF, MF

Delaware River South Watershed (WWF-MF-EV)

NPDES Permit No. PAI023911002	Applicant Name & Address Mukesh Kadhiwala 2160 Golden Key Rd. Kutztown, PA 18104	<i>County</i> Lehigh	<i>Municipality</i> Upper Macungie Township	Receiving Water / Use Cedar Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; Tributary to the Little Lehigh Creek, HQ-CWF, MF
Wayne County Cons	servation District: 648 Park Street, He	onesdale, PA 184	31, 570-253-0930.	
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI026411003	Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 1775 North Main St. Honesdale, PA 18431	Wayne	Paupack and Lake Townships	Purdy Creek, HQ-CWF, MF
Southcentral Region	n: Water Management Program Mana	ager, 909 Elmerto	n Avenue, Harrisburg,	PA 17110
Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI032111008	RAYS Hospitality LLC 1 Foxfield Court Mechanicsburg, PA 17050	Cumberland	Middlesex Township	Letort Spring Run/HQ-CWF
PAI032106001R	Eastern Development and Planning, Inc. 7300 Derry Street Harrisburg, PA 17111	Cumberland	South Middleton Township	Letort Spring Run / EV
PAI034411001	Church of God in Christ Mennonite, Living Springs Congregation 602 River Road McVeytown, PA 17051	Mifflin	Bratton Township	Tributary #12669 to the Juniata River/HQ-CWF

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 CAFOs

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from MS4

### PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application. Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Application No. 1511522, Public Water Supply

Applicant	Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.
Township	East Brandywine
County	Chester
Responsible Official	Mr. Brennan T. Kelly 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
Type of Facility	PWS
Application Received Date	July 19, 2011
Description of Action	Replacement of an existing 125 gpm booster pump with a 350 gpm pump to meet the needs of the Aqua PA Friendship System.

[Township or

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Application No. 4011507 (major amendment), Public Water Supply. Applicant Shirley Hanson dba Hansons

Applicant	Landing
[Township or Borough]	Harveys Lake Borough
Responsible Official	Shirley Hanson 1577 Lakeside Drive Harveys Lake, PA. 18618
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Milnes Engineering Inc. 12 Frear Hill Road Tunkhannock, PA. 1865
Application Received Date	July 18, 2011
Description of Action	This project provides for the extension of the Hansons Landing Mobile Home Park water system to service Phase 1 of the Villas. Additional treated water storage will be provided for the Villas. In addition a booster pump station is provided as well as additional chlorination contact time at the well to meet the requirements of the Ground Water Rule.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Permit No. 0611520, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Aqua Pennsylvania
Municipality	Robeson Township
County	Berks
Responsible Official	Marc A. Lucca, Vice President—Production 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Jill L. Marie, P.E. HDR 1016 W. 9th Avenue King of Prussia, PA 19406
Application Received:	8/29/2011
Description of Action	Application to increase the instantaneous pumping rate of existing Well No. 2 from 30 gpm to 45 gpm.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Permit No. 0210504A1-republish, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority,	
	1200 Penn Avenue, 2nd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222	

Borough]	City of Pittsburgh
Responsible Official	Thomas Palmosina, Acting Executive Director Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority, 1200 Penn Avenue, 2nd Floor,
	Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Type of Facility	Brashear water storage tank #2
Consulting Engineer	US Engineering, LLC, 13742 Mary Lane, Aviston, IL 62216
Application Received Date	May 27, 2011
Description of Action	Installation of a PAX mixing system and sprinkler aeration system at the Brashear #2 water storage tank.
Manager, 230 Chestni	Water Supply Management Program ut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481
	1, Public Water Supply
Applicant	Summerville Borough Municipal Authority
Borough	Summerville Borough
County	Jefferson County
Responsible Official	Michael Flack
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Daniel B. Slagle, P.E. Nichols & Slagle Engineering, Inc. 333 Rouser Road Building 4, Suite 600 Moon Township, PA 15108
Application Received Date	September 22, 2011
Description of Action	GWR 4-Log Treatment of Entry Point 122
Central Office: Bur Facility Regulation, P 8467	eau Director, Water Standards and O Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-
Permit No. [99964	<b>56]</b> , Public Water Supply.
Applicant	[Readington Farms, Inc.]
[Township or Borough]	[Whitehouse, New Jersey]
Responsible Official	[Ms. Michelle West, Administrative Assistance]
Type of Facility	[Out of State Bottled Water System]
Application Received Date	[September 14, 2011]
Description of Action	[Applicant requesting a permit amendment to use a new spring source (Valley Crest Farm) located in Clinton Township, New Jersey. Bottled water to be sold in Pennsylvania under the brand names: Shop Rite Spring Water and Price Rite Natural Spring Water.]

City of Pittsburgh

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

# **UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

### PREAMBLE 1

#### Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907)

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302-6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remedia-tion and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 508 North Lewis Road Site, Limerick Township, Montgomery County. Keith Green, WSP Environmental & Energy, 1190 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300, Reston, VA 20191, Debi Geyer, Stanley Black & Decker, Inc., Route #2, Briggs Drive, East Greenwich, RI 02818 on behalf of Fred Gebert, Redgo Development LLP, 615 Willowbrook Lane, West Chester, PA 19382 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of chlorinated solvents. The subject property is currently zoned of commercial or industrial use, and absent a change in zoning, the property can only be used for commercial or industrial operations. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Local News* on March 10, 2011.

**Philabundance**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Robert F. Murphy, Robert F. Murphy Environmental Consultants, LLC (dba FRM Environmental Consultants) 287 Peel Road, Langhorne, PA 19047 on behalf of Melanie Jumonville, COO, Philabundance, 3616 South Gallowy Road Philadelphia, PA 19148 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted with the release of diesel fuel. The intended future use of the site is as a warehouse. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on August 22, 2011.

**Exelon Power Southwark Generation**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. David Kistner, URS Corporation, 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Fort Washington, PA 19034, Dale Davis, Exelon Generation Company LLC, 3901 North Delaware Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19137 on behalf of Michael Fluehr, Delaware Avenue Enterprises, 3301 South Columbus Boulevard, Philadelphia, PA 19148 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of mtbe. The future use of the site will remain the same. A Summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was to have been published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on August 31, 2011.

**BMW of the Main Line (37791)**, Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**. Richard S. Werner, Environmental Consulting, Inc., 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401, Samuel W. Galenty, Environmental Consulting, Inc. 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401 on behalf of Steve Holstad, Bala Properties South LLC, Mini of the Main Line, 130 Montgomery Avenue, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of chlorinated solvents. The subject property will continue to be an automobile body shop.

**BMW of the Main Line (41238)**, Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**. Richard S. Werner, Environmental Consulting, Inc., 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401, Samuel W. Galenty, Environmental Consulting, Inc. 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401 on behalf of Steve Holstad, Bala Properties South LLC, Mini of the Main Line, 130 Montgomery Avenue, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of chlorinated solvents. The subject property will continue to be an automobile dealership and services facility.

Darcy Residence, Towamencin Township and Worcester, Montgomery County. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, Christine Dimming, State Farm Insurance Company, PO Box 8061, Ballston Spa, NY 12020-8061 on behalf of Joseph Darcy, 3415 Fry Road, Harleysville, PA 19438 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted with the release of fuel oil no. 2. The future use of the site will remain the same. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was to have been published in *The Intelligencer* on June 29, 2011.

**Rhoda**, Falls Township, **Bucks County**. Ryan Fitzpatrick, ARCADIS, 10 Friends Lane, Suite 200, Newtown, PA 18940 on behalf of Mike Shatynski, Rhodia, Inc. 8 Cedar Brook, Drive Cranbury NJ 08512 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of inorganics. The site is currently inactive and the intended future use is to remain industrial. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was to have been published in *The Bucks County Courier Times* on May 16, 2011.

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

LSI Corporation Allentown Union Boulevard Facility (aka Agere Systems, Lucent Technologies, AT&T), 555 Union Boulevard, Allentown City, Lehigh County. Peter Beyer, ERM, Inc., 350 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, LSI Corporation, 1110 American Parkway NE, Room 12K-305, Allentown, PA 18109), concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater found to have been impacted by TCE and breakdown products as a result of the discovery of a former waste solvent underground storage tank during the plant's decommissioning/demolition activities. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard for soil and groundwater. The anticipated future site usage has not been fully determined although the site will be deed restricted for nonresidential uses only. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

Ateeco, Inc. (Former Mrs. T's Pierogies), 600 East Center Street, Shenandoah Borough, Schuylkill County. Iain G. Barton, EMS Environmental, Inc., 4550 Bath Pike, Bethlehem, PA 18017 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Ateeco, Inc., P. O. Box 606, Shenandoah, PA 17976), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by mineral oil as a result of a release from an electrical transformer that was caused by a suspected act of vandalism. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil. The intended future use of the property is commercial. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

#### Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Lebanon Veterans Administration Medical Center, 1700 South Lincoln Avenue, Lebanon, PA 17042, South Lebanon Township, Lebanon County. Hafer Environmental Services, Inc., P. O. Box 4418, Reading, PA 19606, on behalf of Lebanon Veterans Administration Medical Center, 1700 South Lincoln Avenue, Lebanon, PA 17042, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The site will be remediated to the residential Statewide Health Standard, and will continue as a Veterans Hospital and Medical Center.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

The Buncher Company, 14th—21st Property, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. KU Resources, 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110 on behalf of The Buncher Company, 1300 Penn Avenue, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15122 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The Buncher Company has elected to reopen the previously approved Special Industrial Area approvals for the Site that runs along Smallman Street in the Strip District of the City of Pittsburgh. Metals, semi-volatile organics, and volatile organics in soil exceeded the statewide health standard medium specific concentrations. The Site is expected to use a combination of Statewide Health and Site Specific Standards, along with an environmental covenant, to meet a residential end use.

Beaver Valley Industrial Park Site, Former Teledyne Vasco Colonial Plant, Monaca Borough, Beaver County. R.A.R. Engineering Group, Inc., 1135 Butler Avenue, New Castle, PA 16101 on behalf of Beaver Valley Industrial Park Corporation, 1 Industrial Park Road, Monaca, PA 15061 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The site is in a Special Industrial Area. Previous investigations indicated that metals in site soil exceed non-residential medium specific concentrations. The Site will remain non-residential for commercial and industrial uses.

### AIR QUALITY

#### PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office listed before the applications. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule appointments.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit shall indicate interests to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and shall file protests or comments on a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed documents to persons or within 30 days of its publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that hearings be held concerning a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit. A comment or protest filed with the Department regional office shall include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan Approval or Operating Permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**18-00032A: Modern Material Services, LLC** (2605 Nicholson Road, Suite 110, Sewickley, PA 15143) to install a scrubber to control the air contaminant emissions from a hydrochloric acid transloading operation at their facility in Castanea Township, **Clinton County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

13-302-025: Altadis, USA (1000 Tresckow Road, McAdoo, PA 18237) to modify their existing boilers to use natural gas as a fuel at their facility in Banks Township, Carbon County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue a plan approval to Altadis USA for modification to their existing boilers to use natural gas as a fuel at their facility located in Banks Twp., Carbon County. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit No. 13-00005. Plan approval 13-302-025 will subsequently be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval 13-302-025 is for the modification to the existing boilers to use natural gas as a fuel. There are no proposed emission increases related to this project. The company is proposing to take additional federally enforceable emission caps for NOx and VOCs. NOx emissions from the facility shall not exceed 100 TPY based on a 12 month rolling sum. VOC emissions from the facility shall not exceed 50 TPY based on a 12 month rolling sum. The boilers are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Da, New Source Performance Standards for Stationary Sources— Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, and shall comply with all applicable requirements of this Subpart. The plan approval will include all appropriate monitoring, record keeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the boiler operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Further details on the conditions and the reasons for their inclusion are available upon request.

Copies of the applications, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. The submittal of written comment must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the commentator.

Identification of the proposed Permit No. 13-302-025.

A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Mr. Raymond Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, or 570-826-2511.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers— Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

**30-00182B: CNX Marine Terminals, Inc.** (1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317) for modification and temporary operation of their barge cleaning process at the Robena Barge Cleaning Facility in Monongahela Township, **Greene County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44—127.46 that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Air Quality Plan Approval: PA-30-00182B to allow modification and temporary operation of their barge cleaning process at the Robena Barge Cleaning Facility in Monongahela Township, Greene County. The modification will allow dry cleaning of barges containing both residual limestone and/or coal, and increase the throughput to 3,500 barges and 35,000 tons of coal and/or limestone annually.

Potential emissions from the facility are estimated to be 0.23 tons of total particulate matter (PM) and 0.112 tons of particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter (PM<sub>10</sub>) per year. Best available technology (BAT) for the proposed sources is covering the storage barge as often as possible and through good operating practices. This will include manual loading of materials and minimizing the drop height during loading and unloading of the hoppers. The authorization is subject to appropriate regulatory standards including limitations on visible fugitive and malodors emissions as well as work practice, mainte-

### 5412

nance, monitoring, record keeping, and reporting conditions. Once compliance with the Plan Approval is demonstrated, the applicant will subsequently apply for a State Only Operating Permit in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Subchapter F.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the Plan Approval may submit the information to Alexander Sandy, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA, 15222. Each written comment must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed Plan Approval (PA-30-00182B).

Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

For additional information you may contact Alexander Sandy at 412-442-4028.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636

16-124B: People's Natural Gas Company, LLC. (1201 Pitt Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15221) to construct and operate a replacement natural gas fired compressor engine at their existing Truittsburg Compressor Station located in Redbank Township, Clarion County. The replacement engine's emissions will be reduced by means of nonselective catalytic reduction technology which is consistent with current best available technology (BAT). The replacement engine will emit significantly less air contaminates than the existing engine.

This is a Title V facility. Public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

The source shall comply with the following conditions, which will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate Best Available Technology for the source:

The engine and three way catalyst shall be operated and maintained as prescribed by the manufacturer. A copy of the engine and catalyst's operational and maintenance literature shall be maintained onsite with the unit at all times. A copy of the catalyst's warranty/guarantee literature shall be maintained onsite at all times.

All maintenance and testing performed on the three way catalyst and/or engine shall be recorded in a log. This record shall, at a minimum, include:

a) Time and date of observation

b) Name, title, and signature of the observer

c) A detailed description of the observation made

Any corrective action taken as result of the observation

The permittee shall maintain all logs on-site for a period of five years and furnish these records to the Department upon request.

Emissions from the facility will not increase as a result of this project. Estimated emissions in tons per year: less than 2.67 of VOC, NOx, and CO. The existing engine will be removed.

For additional information contact Jacob G. Chemsak at (814) 332-6638.

**25-090D:** Zurn Industries, LLC (1801 Pittsburgh Avenue, Erie, PA 16502-1916) for construction of a new electric induction furnace melting operation at 1301 Raspberry Street, Erie, PA 16502-1543 in the City of Erie, Erie County. New sources at the site will include four (4) electric induction melting furnaces and a baghouse to control particulate matter emissions.

Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Plan Approval 25-090D to Zurn Industries, LLC for the construction of four (4) electric induction melting furnaces and a baghouse, for the 1301 Raspberry Street facility located in the City of Erie, Erie County. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into a facility Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 25-090D is for the installation of four (4) electric induction furnaces and a baghouse. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, the combined subject sources will have the potential to emit approximately 218.9 tons per year of particulate matter. The post control emissions from this project are approximately 2.19 tons per year of particulate matter.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, work practice and additional requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. This plan approval is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZZ (National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Iron and Steel Foundries Area Sources).

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426

AMS 11211: Kraft Foods Global, Inc.—Nabisco Biscuit Division (12000 Roosevelt Boulevard, Philadelphia, PA 19116) to replace a Catalytic Oxidizer with a Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer as a control device for Ovens# 1A & 4. and modify the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) control requirement from the Ovens #1A & 4 from 90 percent destruction efficiency to 90 percent destruction efficiency or to a concentration of 20 ppmdv whichever is less stringent in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The plan approval will contain operating, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

**09-00013:** Wheelabrator Falls, Inc. (1201 New Ford Mill Rd, Morrisville, PA 19067) for a permit renewal to their Title V Operating Permit in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. The renewal Title V Operating Permit contains monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. No changes have taken place at the facility since the previous permit was amended and issued on 319-2009. The facility is not subject to Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) pursuant to 40 CFR Section 64.2 (b)(1)(i). The facility is subject to the limitations found in 40 CFR 53, Subpart ZZZZ, Table 2C, which become applicable on May 3, 2013.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**28-05002:** Letterkenny Army Depot (One Overcash Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for their facility in Greene and Letterkenny Townships, Franklin County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual 2010 emissions of approximately 25.6 tons of CO, 10.2 tons of NOx, 105.9 tons of PM10, 15.1 tons of SOx, 45.5 tons of VOCs and 36.2 tons of HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc—Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. An appointment to review the documents may be scheduled by contacting Ms. Jennifer Troutman at (717) 705-4732 between 8:00 A.M. and 3:30 P.M., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments, protests, or for requests for a public hearing.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. The Department will give notice of any scheduled public hearing at least thirty days in advance of the hearing as per 25 Pa. Code, Section 127.521. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Mr. Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments, protests, or requests for a public hearing.

Permits issued to sources identified in 25 Pa. Code Section 127.44(b)(1)—(4) or permits issued to sources with limitations on the potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may become part of the SIP, and will be submitted to EPA for review and approval.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6131

42-00158: TIN, Inc.—Temple Inland—Mt Jewett MDF (149 Temple Drive, Kane, PA 16735) for a Title V Operating Permit to operate a Reconstituted Wood Products manufacturing facility, in Sergeant Township, McKean County.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

15-00038: Flint Ink Corp. (210 Phillips Road, Lionville, PA 19341) for operation of a printing ink manufacturing facility in Uwchlan Township, Chester County. The permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. Sources of air emissions are various mixers and mills, and one baghouse for the control of particulate matter. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**39-00086: We Are Pets, Inc.** (9923 Old Route 22, Breinigsville, PA 18031) for an animal crematory in the Weisenberg Township, **Lehigh County**. The proposed State-only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards designed to ensure facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

**66-00003:** Deer Park Lumber, Inc. (3042 SR 6, Tunkhannock, PA 18657) for a hardwood sawmill in Tunkhannock Township, **Wyoming County**. The proposed State-only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards designed to ensure facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**28-05022:** Signature Companies (5171 Innovation Way, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for operation of their wood cabinet, stair and railing manufacturing facility in Greene Township, Franklin County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 6 TPY of VOC and 2 TPY of aggregate HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code Section 129.52 for wood furniture manufacturing surface coating processes.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, P.E., Chief, West Permitting Section, may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**22-03018:** Millersburg Area School District— Lenkerville Elementary School (520 South Market Street, Millersburg, PA 17061) for their elementary school in Upper Paxton Township, **Dauphin County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility. The subject facility has actual emissions of 3.55 tpy of SOx, 0.41 tpy of NOx and 0.33 tpy of PM. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Industrial, Commercial and Institutional Boilers Area Source.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Mr. Thomas Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4862, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

**01-05017: QG Printing II Corp** (100 North Miller Street, Fairfield, PA 17320) for their printing facility in Fairfield Borough, **Adams County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of approximately 16.3 tons per year of volatile organic compounds; 2.6 tons per year of hazardous air pollutants; 2.7 tons per year of nitrogen oxides; 2.2 tons per year of carbon monoxide and 0.2 ton per year of PM10. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests, or for requests for a public hearing. A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received.

Daniel C. Husted, PE, Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments, protests, or requests for a public hearing.

**05-05023:** New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise PA 16664) for an asphalt plant at their Ashcom Blacktop Plant in Snake Spring Township, **Bedford County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility has actual emissions of 14.2 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 47.3 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 0.97 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 10.4 tons per year of sulfur oxides and 3.19 tons per year of particulate matter/PM-10. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I, New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit renewal, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the following:

• Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

• Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above.

• A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *PA Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Daniel C. Husted, PE, Chief, West Permitting Section may be contacted at 717-705-4863, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests. Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

65-00131: Johnston The Florist (14179 Lincoln Way, North Huntingdon, PA, 15642-2138) for an operating permit renewal for their Lincoln Way Greenhouse in North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County. Equipment at this facility includes a 10.4 mmbtu/hr coal-fired boiler, a 11.7 mmbtu/hr oil-fired backup boiler, and a diesel-fired 75 kW diesel-fired emergency generator. Potential emissions from the facility are based on a limit of burning 1,700 tons of coal and 737,000 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil per consecutive 12 month period and are estimated to be 18.2 tons NOx, 0.1 tons VOC, 6.1 tons CO, 17.5 tons particulate matter and 96.5 tons SOx. Actual emissions from the facility are much lower. The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of Pa Code Title 25 Chapters 121 through 145. The proposed Operating Permit contains applicable emission limits, as well as testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice requirements.

**56-00149:** Somerset Area School District (645 S Columbia Ave, Somerset, PA 15501-2513) for an operating permit renewal for their Somerset Area Junior/Senior High School in Somerset Borough, Somerset County. Equipment at this facility includes two 14.9 mmbtu/hr tri-fuel boilers and a 55 kW natural gas-fired emergency generator. Potential emissions from the adjacent facilities are based on a limit of burning 2,150 tons of coal per consecutive 12 month period and are estimated to be 10.2 tons NOx, 1.4 tons VOCs, 11.8 tons CO, 16.1 tons particulate matter and 99.4 tons SOx. Actual emissions from the facility are much lower. The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of Pa Code Title 25 Chapters 121 through 145. The proposed Operating Permit contains applicable emission limits, as well as testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice requirements.

**32-00397: Rosebud Mining Co.** (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) for a Natural Minor Operating Permit for the operation of a coal preparation plant, known as the Heilwood Mine Prep Plant, in Pine Township, **Indiana County**.

The facility contains air contamination sources, consisting of screens, conveyers, storage piles, one 277-bhp emergency electrical generator engine, and one 1,490-bhp emergency electrical generator engine. Facility emissions are 21.12 tons per year of PM10, 7.09 tons per year of NOx, 1.25 tons per year of CO. The facility is limited to a maximum opacity from any processing equipment of 20 percent. The facility is subject to state requirements as well as 40 CFR 60, Subpart Y—Standards of Performance for Coal Preparation and Processing Plants and 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII—Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines. The permit includes emission limitations, operational requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this State Only Operating Permit may submit the information to Martin L. Hochhauser, P.E., Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA, 15222. Each written comment must contain the following: Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments,

Identification of the proposed Operating Permit (specify Operating Permit OP-32-00397), and

Concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. In accordance with PA Code Title 25 § 127.428, prior to issuing an operating permit, the Department may hold a fact-finding conference or hearing at which the petitioner, and a person who has properly filed a protest under § 127.426 (relating to filing protests) may appear and give testimony. The Department is not required to hold a conference or hearing. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the time, place and purpose of a conference or hearing, in writing or by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the Department determines that notification by telephone will be sufficient.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6131

**25-00955:** Foam Fabricators, Inc. (6550 West 26th Street, Erie, PA 16506) for a renewal of a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit. The facility is located in Fairview Township, Erie County and engaged to manufacture the pre expanded polystyrene foam products. The emitting sources included boiler, miscellaneous natural gas usage, pre expander c, pre expander D, pre expander E, bag storage- pre puff, molding machines with central vacuum and degreaser unit. The facility has taken a restriction of VOC emission from the facility not more than 49.5 tons per year and become Synthetic Minor.

### COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

56961301 and NPDES No. PA 0214736 and GP12-56961301, Rox COAL, Inc., (1576 Stoystown Road, P. O. Box 149, Friedens, PA 15541), to renew the permit for the Sarah Mine in Jenner Township, **Somerset County** and related NPDES permit. Includes renewal of Air Quality GPA/GP12 authorization. No additional discharges, The application was considered administratively complete on September 19, 2011. Application received: May 20, 2011.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

**32810135 and NPDES No. PA0607606. M. B. Energy, Inc.**, 175 McKnight Road, Blairsville, PA 15717, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 20.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributary to Blacklick Creek classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 12, 2011.

**56020105 and NPDES No. PA0249262. Fieg Brothers**, 3070 Stoystown Road, Stoystown, PA 15563, transfer of an existing surface and auger mine from Black Resources, Inc., 162 Cumberland Street, Berlin, PA 15530, located in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 87.7 acres. Receiving stream(s): UNTs of Millers Run and Sandy Hollow classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery; cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 12, 2011.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**17010102 and NPDES No. PA0243043. Compass Coal Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 169, Punxsutawney, PA 15767). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mining operation located in Chest Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 117.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to North Camp Run and North Camp Run classified for cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 15, 2011.

17110110 and NPDES No. PA0257834. Larry D. Baumgardner Coal Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 186, Lanse, PA 16849). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine located in Boggs Township, Clearfield County affecting 32.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Laurel Run classified for cold water fishery and Simeling Run classified for cold water fishery, Class A wild trout stream. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 16, 2011.

17110111 and NPDES No. PA0257842. Sky Haven Coal, Inc. (5510 State Park Road, Penfield, PA 15849). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine located in Bradford Township, Clearfield County affecting 102.0 acres. Receiving stream: Valley Fork Run classified for cold water fishery, migratory fish. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 21, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**NPDES Permit No. PA0225070. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company**, (46 Public Square, Suite 600, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), addition of an NPDES Permit to control stormwater on SMP No. 40663031 in Foster Township, **Luzerne County** within the watersheds of Black Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes and Sandy Run Creek, classified for the following use: HQ cold water fishes. Application received: September 15, 2011.

**54-305-020GP12. BET** Associates IV, LLC, (250 Gilbraltar Road, Horsham, PA 19044), application to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 54733020 in Tamaqua, Coaldale, Lansford, Nesquehoning & Summit Hill Boroughs, Schuylkill and Carbon Counties. Application received: September 21, 2011.

**49860102R4 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224413. Farragut Anthracite Company**, (122 Wilburton Road, Mt. Carmel, PA 17851), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine, refuse reprocessing, refuse disposal and preparation plant operation in Coal and Zerbe Townships, **Northumberland County** affecting 814.6 acres, receiving stream: Shamokin Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: September 22, 2011.

#### Noncoal Applications Received

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

**28110801, Amos James Rowland**, 12019 Kemps Mill Road, Williamsport, MD 21795, commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in Warren Township, **Franklin County**, affecting 7.0 acres, receiving stream: Little Cove Creek. Permit received: September 8, 2011.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

08990301 and NPDES No. PA0242721. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (1952 Waddle Road, State College, PA 16803). Renewal of the NPDES permit on an existing large industrial mineral mine located in Athens Township, Bradford County affecting 21.0 acres. Receiving

stream: Susquehanna River classified for warm water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 19, 2011.

17060301 and NPDES No. PA0256307. Kinkead Aggregates, LLC (2311 Route 56 Highway East, Homer city, PA 15748). Transfer of an existing large industrial mineral mine located in Bell Township, Clearfield County affecting 137.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Bear Run and Bear Run classified for cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 15, 2011.

**57000301 and NPDES No. PA0242811. Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc.** (2052 Lucon Road, P.O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474). Renewal of the NPDES permit on an existing large industrial mineral mine located in Cherry Township, **Sullivan County** affecting 156.2 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Birch Creek classified for cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 16, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

22880302C6 and NPDES Permit No. PA0594211. Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc., (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Lower Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**, receiving stream: Swatara Creek, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. Application received: September 16, 2011.

**58060867.** Robert W. Diehl, Jr., (1925 Oak Hill Road, Susquehanna, PA 18847), Stage I & II bond release of a quarry operation in Oakland Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres on property owned by Robert W. Diehl, Jr. Application received: September 20, 2011.

**58070821. Robert W. Diehl, Jr.**, (1925 Oak Hill Road, Susquehanna, PA 18847), Stage I & II bond release of a quarry operation in Oakland Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres on property owned by Robert W. Diehl, Jr. Application received: September 20, 2011.

### MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

### Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/Ī	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*		greater than 6	5.0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		-	

\*The parameter is applicable at all times.

In addition, the Department imposes a technologybased aluminum limit of 2.0 mg/l (30 day average) to protect stream uses.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The BAT limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 40 CFR Part 436 and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are as follows:

Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity*	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
This decountry actually			

pH\*

\* The parameter is applicable at all times.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 362-0600-001, NPDES Program Implementation—Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Concerning Water Quality Management, NPDES Program Implementation, and Related Matters. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

#### Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100 **NPDES No. PA0214078 (Mining Permit No. 56900701), PBS Coals, Inc.**, (PO Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541). A renewal and revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for Job 12 Expansion in Shade Township, **Somerset County** to add acreage and NPDES outfall. Surface Acres Affected 297.20. Unnamed tributary to Coal Run, classified for the following use(s): CWF. Stonycreek River, Dark Shade Creek, classified for the following use(s): CWF, Stonycreek River. The application was considered administratively complete on March 31, 2006. Application received February 3, 2006.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 001 is 0.82 MGD

Outfall 001 discharges to: Dark Shade Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 Lat:  $40^{\circ}$  05' 17" Long: 78° 47' 58" are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		1.50	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		0.64	1.00	
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.48	0.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)			81	_
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Specific Conductance (umho)		Monitor	and	Report

<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 002 is 0.62 MGD

Outfall 002 discharges to: Dark Shade Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 Lat: 40° 05' 21" Long: 78° 48' 06" are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		1.50	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		0.64	1.00	
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.48	0.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)			70	-
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Specific Conductance (umho)		Monitor	and	Report
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all time	es.			

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 003 is 0.08 MGD

Outfall 003 discharges to: Dark Shade Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 Lat: 40° 05' 26" Long: 78° 48' 01" are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		1.50	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		0.64	1.00	
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.48	0.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		38	59	-
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Chlorides (mg/l) Specific Conductance (umho)		Monitor Monitor	and and	Report Report
				1

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 004 is 0.56 MGD Outfall 004 discharges to: Dark Shade Creek The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 Lat: 40° 05′ 26″ Long: 78° 48′ 10″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		1.50	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		0.64	1.00	
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.48	0.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)			119	_
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Specific Conductance (umho)		Monitor	and	Report

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 005 is 0.16 MGD

Outfall 005 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Coal Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 Lat: 40° 04′ 37″ Long: 78° 48′ 13″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) Aluminum (mg/l) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	6.0	$1.50 \\ 0.64 \\ 0.48$	$2.34 \\ 1.00 \\ 0.75$	9.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) Flow Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg) Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l) Sulfates (mg/l) Chlorides (mg/l)		35 Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor Monitor	70 and and and and and	90 Report Report Report Report Report

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 006 is 0.08 MGD

Outfall 006 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Coal Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 Lat: 40° 04' 33" Long: 78° 41' 21" are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		1.50	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		0.64	1.00	
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.48	0.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		Monitor	and	Report
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
1				

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

**NPDES No. PA0033511 (Mining Permit No. 30743711), Cumberland Coal Resources, LP**, (158 Portal Road, PO Box 1020). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Cumberland Mine Coal Refuse Disposal Facility in Whiteley Township, **Greene County**. Surface Acres Affected 152.0. Receiving Streams: Whiteley Creek and Patterson Run, both classified for the following use: TSF. Whiteley Creek Watershed. The application was considered administratively complete on July 28, 2010. Application received June 9, 2010.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 001 is 1.15 MGD

Outfall 001 discharges to: Whiteley Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 Lat: 39° 37′ 45″ Long: 80° 09′ 30″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-DAy Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		1.51	2.36	
Manganese (mg/l)		.64	1.0	
Aluminum (mg/l)		.48	.76	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		32	50	-
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)			250	-

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 014 is 4.7 MGD

Outfall 014 discharges to: Whiteley Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 014 Lat: 39° 37′ 45″ Long: 80° 09′ 00″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		1.5	2.34	
Manganese (mg/l)		.64	1.0	
Aluminum (mg/l)		.48	.75	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		32	50	-
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		1219	2011	
Sulfates (mg/l)			250	

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 016 is .13 MGD

Outfall 016 discharges to: Patterson Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 016 Lat: 39° 47′ 45″ Long: 80° 09′ 15″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
1 urumeter	Withintum	Averuge	Maximum	maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Īron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				_
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	and	Report
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		Monitor	and	Report
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	and	Report
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.				_

The following replaces previous publication of September 12, 2011:

NPDES No. PA0235610 (Mining Permit No. 30031301), Dana Mining Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, (308 Dents Run Road, Morgantown, WV 26501). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the 4 West Mine in Dunkard and Perry Townships, Greene County. Surface Acres Affected 40.0, Underground Acres Affected 2278.0. Receiving Streams: Dunkard Creek, Unnamed Tributary to Meadow Run, and Unnamed Tributary to Glade Run, all classified for the following use: WWF. Dunkard Creek TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on November 30, 2009. Application received October 23, 2009.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 001 is .27 MGD

### Outfall 001 discharges to: Dunkard Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 Lat: 39° 45′ 21″ Long: 80° 00′ 31″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0		
Îron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0		
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0		
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.5	0.75			
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>						
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90		
Flow		Monitor	& Report			
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		Monitor & Report				
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)	Monitor & Report					
Sulfates (mg/l)	Monitor & Report					
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report			

<sup>1</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 002 is 2.0 MGD

Outfall 002 discharges to: Dunkard Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 Lat: 39° 45′ 36″ Long: 80° 00′ 02″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0	
Iron (mg/l)		1.5	3.0	3.75	
Manganese (mg/l)		1.0	2.0	2.5	
Aluminum (mg/l)		1.0	2.0	1.25	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>					
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90	
Flow	Monitor & Report				
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		32	50	50	
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		2500	3800	6250	
Sulfates (mg/l)			250		
Sulfates $(mg/l)^2$		850	1700	2125	
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report		

<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

 $^{2}$  The implementation of the limit for sulfates is subject to a Compliance Schedule as described below in Part B. In the interim, the following limits for sulfates apply throughout the pendency of the compliance schedule.

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 003 is .07 MGD

Outfall 003 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Meadow Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 Lat: 39° 45′ 39″ Long: 80° 01′ 30″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0	
Îron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0	
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0	
Aluminum (mg/l)		Monitor & Report			
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>			-		
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90	
Flow		Monitor	& Report		
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		Monitor	& Report		
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report		
Chlorides (mg/l)			& Report		
Specific Conductance (umho)		Monitor	& Report		
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.					

The proposed average daily discharge rate for Outfall 004 is .01 MGD

Outfall 004 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Glade Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 Lat: 39° 45′ 15″ Long: 80° 02′ 48″ are:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report	
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
Flow		Monitor	& Report	
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)		Monitor	& Report	
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report	
Sulfates (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report	
Chlorides (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report	
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all tim	00			

<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

This NPDES Permit renewal contains the following compliance schedule language (Section 6-Compliance Schedule).

6. Compliance Schedule

(a) Water Quality Based Effluent Limitations (WQBELs)

(1) Based on the discharge and stream data currently available to the Department, the WQBEL effluent limitations for sulfates and osmotic pressure set in part A for Outfall 002 are necessary to protect the receiving stream uses designated in the Department's Rules and Regulations.

(2) The permittee shall conduct an evaluation of the treatment technologies available to meet the WQBEL effluent limitations for sulfate and osmotic pressure set in part A for Outfall 002 within the first year following permit reissuance. By the end of the first year following permit reissuance, the permittee shall submit a report to the Department evaluating the treatment technologies and identifying the preferred technology which will meet the WQBEL effluent limitations for sulfate and osmotic pressure set in Part A for Outfall 002.

(3) As part of the report described in paragraph (2), the permittee shall also submit a Treatment Plan to the Department for approval including specifications of the treatment equipment, proposed schedule for construction and start-up, and demonstration that construction and start-up will be performed as soon as possible. In addition, the permittee shall submit complete applications for all permits or permit amendments necessary to install and operate the selected treatment equipment to the Department for review. Following approval of the Treatment Plan and issuance of all necessary permits for the selected treatment equipment, construction of the treatment technology shall commence no later than two years after reissuance of this NPDES permit. Construction and start-up of the selected treatment technology shall be completed, and attainment of the WQBEL effluent limitations for sulfates and osmotic pressure set in part A for Outfall 002 shall be achieved, by no later than three years after reissuance of this NPDES permit. These compliance schedule steps and the respective time periods for completing these steps are subject to paragraph 6(a)(5) below.

(4) The permittee shall conduct and implement the treatment for sulfates and osmotic pressure to meet the sulfates and osmotic pressure WQBEL according to the following compliance schedule:

(i)	Submit a report describing its evaluation of treatment technology options for treating sulfates and osmotic pressure in a manner which will assure compliance with the assigned effluent limitation	Within 1 year of permit reissuance
(ii)	Submit treatment plan and complete applications for all permits necessary for the treatment equipment to the Department for approval	Within 1 year of permit reissuance
(iii)	Commence construction and/or installation of treatment technology for meeting sulfates and osmotic pressure WQBEL	Within 2 years of permit reissuance
(iv)	Complete treatment plant modifications /additions. Compliance with final limits	Within 3 years of permit reissuance
(v)	Submit progress reports. Reports shall include updates, attainment, or any progress made toward milestones, summary of results of any supplemental sampling and a discussion of compliance or non-compliance with interim and final requirements.	Every 6 months after permit reissuance until completion of the compliance period

(5)(i) Pursuant to 40 CFR § 122.62, the permittee may request the Department for approval of a modification of the time period for completing step (iv) of the compliance schedule in the table above (completion of construction and start-up of the treatment plant modifications within three years of NPDES permit reissuance). The permittee's request for approval of a modification must demonstrate that the respective compliance schedule step cannot be completed within the prescribed time period. The permittee shall also provide an alternative time frame for completion of construction and start-up of the treatment technology; the alternative must be based on completing construction as soon as possible. The permittee's economic inability to comply with any of the obligations of this Compliance Schedule shall not be grounds for any extension of time.

(ii) The permittee shall submit a request for modification of the compliance schedule pursuant to this paragraph in writing to the Department within 10 working days of the date the permittee becomes aware or reasonably should have become aware of the event impeding performance. The written submission shall include all necessary documentation specifying the reasons for the delay, the expected duration of the delay, and the efforts which have been made and are being made by the permittee to mitigate the effects of the event and to minimize the length of the delay. The initial written submission may be supplemented within ten working days of its submission.

(iii) The Department will decide whether to grant all or part of the extension requested on the basis of all documentation submitted by the permittee and any other information available to the Department and will notify the permittee if writing of its decision. In any subsequent litigation, Dana Mining Company of Pennsylvania, LLC shall have the burden of proving that the Department's refusal to grant the requested extension was an abuse of discretion based upon the information then available.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

**NPDES No. PA0251763 (Mining permit no. 26080106), Amerikohl Mining, Inc.**, 1384 State Route 711, Stahlstown, PA 15687, new NPDES permit for a coal surface mine in Dunbar Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 159.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to the Youghiogheny River, classified for the following use(s): warm water fishery. Application received: September 29, 2009.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Youghiogheny River.

The outfall(s) listed below require a non-discharge alternative.

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
Treatment Pond A	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond B	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond C	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond D	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond E	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond F	(non-discharge alternative)

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

	stant. ximum
Iron (mg/l) xx xx	xx
Manganese (mg/l) xx xx	XX
Aluminum (mg/l) xx xx	XX
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) xx xx	XX

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times
---

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
001-Sedimentation Pond A	Y
001-Sedimentation Pond B	Y
002-Sedimentation Pond C	Y
003-Sedimentation Pond D	Y
004-Sedimentation Pond E	Y
005-Sedimentation Pond F	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Outfalls:	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	N/A	N/A	7.0
Total Settleable Solids Manganese (mg/l)	N/A	N/A	0.5 (ml/l)
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard	units at all times		

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

**NPDES No. PA0259110 (Permit No. 33110103). Original Fuels, Inc.** (P. O. Box 343, Punxsutawney, PA 15727) New NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Perry Township, **Jefferson County**, affecting 99.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary No. 1 to Mahoning Creek and Mahoning Creek, both classified for the following uses: WWF. There is no TMDL. Application received: May 25, 2011.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to u	No. 1 to Mahoning Creek and Mahoning Creek:				
Outfall No.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$				
A A2 B C D		Y Y Y Y Y			
The proposed effluent limits for the abov	ve listed outfall(s) a	re as follows:	-		
Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) Aluminum (mg/l) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup> Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg) <sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times. The outfall(s) listed below discharge to M <i>Outfall No.</i> TA	6.0 Iahoning Creek:	3 2 2 35	6 4 70 New Outfall (Y/N) Y	9.0 7 5 5 90 50	
TB TC TD	re listed outfoll(a) a	no og follover	Y Y Y		
The proposed effluent limits for the abov	e listed outiali(s) a		Dailu	Instant.	
Parameter pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Iron (mg/l) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	Minimum 6.0	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum 9.0 7.0	
Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5	

**NPDES No. PA0259101 (Permit No. 33110102). Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127) New NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Union Township and Corsica Borough, **Jefferson County**, affecting 33.5 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary No. 1 to Welch Run, classified for the following uses: CWF. TMDL: Welch Run. Application received: May 19, 2011.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to Unnamed tributary No. 1 to Welch Run:

Outfall No. A		New Outfall (Y/N) Y		
The proposed effluent limits for the	e above listed outfall(s) a	are as follows:		
Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Iron (mg/l) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>			$9.0 \\ 7.0$	
Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**NPDES No. PA-0257257 (Mining permit no. 17090107), RES Coal LLC**, 224 Grange Hall Road, P. O, Box 228, Armagh, PA 15920, new NPDES permit for coal surface mine in Goshen Township, **Clearfield County**, affecting 400.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Chubb Run, Surveyor Run and Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Susquehanna River, classified for the following use(s): CWF. [Surveyor Run TMDL and West Branch Susquehanna River TMDL] Application received: November 28, 2009.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to: Chubb Run, Surveyor Run and Unnamed Tributaries to West Branch Susquehanna.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary No. 1 to Mahoning Creek and Mahoning Creek:

Outfall No.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
001	Yes
002	Yes
003	Yes
004	Yes
005	Yes
006	Yes
007	Yes
008	Yes
009	Yes
010	Yes
011	Yes
The outfall(s) listed below require a non-discharge alternative:	

 Outfall No.
 New Outfall (Y/N)

 012
 Yes

 013
 Yes

 014
 Yes

 015
 Yes

There is no proposed surface discharge from the above listed facilities to the receiving stream due to the implementation of Best Management Practices.

#### Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

NPDES No. PA-0257419 (Mining permit no. 08100303), Robert Johnson Flagstone, Inc., 3658 Old Stage Coach Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853 New NPDES permit for Noncoal Surface Mine in Herrick and Wyalusing Townships, Bradford County, affecting 47.2 acres. Receiving stream(s): Camp Creek and Wyalusing Creek, classified for the following use(s): WWF. Application received: August 4, 2010.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to Camp Creek and Wyalusing Creek:

	0	-	v	0	
Outfall No					New Outfall (Y/N)
001					Yes
002					Yes

**NPDES No. 08100306, Marcus Cole DBA Cole's Construction**, P. O. Box 158, Nichols, NY 13812, new NPDES permit for Noncoal mining in Windham Township, **Bradford County**, affecting 20.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): UNT to Wysox Creek and UNT to Trout Brook, classified for the following use(s): CWF and CWF. Application received: 09/13/10.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to: Wysox Creek and UNT to Trout Brook

Outfall No.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
001 TF1 002 SPB	Y Y

### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

C

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the

name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

E05-359: Pa. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, in Harrison and Napier Townships, Bedford County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District

To: 1) remove the existing structure, 2) construct and maintained a two-span prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge skewed 45° having a total clear span of 97.8 feet, a width of 40.0 feet, and an minimum underclearance of 9.6 feet across Raystown Branch Juniata River (TSF, MF), and 3) construct and maintain a plastic pipe stormwater outfall having a diameter of 1.5 feet at the bridge location, all for the purpose of improving transportation safety and roadway standards. The project is located along SR 0096 (Bedford, PA Quadrangle, (N: 2.9 inches, W: 16.5 inches; Latitude:  $40^{\circ}00'59''$ , Longitude:  $-76^{\circ}37'4''$ ) in Harrison and Napier Townships, Bedford County.

**E06-669: Texas Eastern Transmission, LP.**, 890 Winter St., Suite 300, Waltham, MA 02451, Line 12/Line 19 Cathodic Protection Maintenance Project, in District and Pike Townships, **Berks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District

The applicant proposes to install and maintain 1.5 miles of 2.0 inch cathodic protection line along existing piping in Rolling Rock quarry in Pike Township to where it will terminate near Sassafras Drive in District Township. The project begins with the western most crossing of an unnamed tributary to Oysterville Creek (EV) (Manatawny, PA Quadrangle; N: 6.7 inches, W: 9.0 inches; Latitude: 40°24'41.3382", Longitude: -75°40' 27.9624") and terminates at the eastern most crossing of an unnamed tributary to West Branch Perkiomen Creek (EV) (Manatawny, PA Quadrangle; N: 7.45 inches, W: 4.0 inches; Latitude: 40°24'56.72.16", Longitude: -75°38' 48.516"). The project will cross wetlands associated with unnamed tributaries to Oysterville Creek and unnamed tributaries to West Branch Perkiomen Creek. The project will temporarily impact a total of 24.0 linear feet of stream and 0.255 acre of wetland for the purpose of protecting existing gas lines.

**E28-370: Pa. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0**, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103, in Fannett Township, **Franklin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District

To 1) remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a two-span pre-cast concrete arch bridge having a total clear span of 84.00 feet, a width of 31.54 feet, and a minimum underclearance of 10.00 feet across Narrows Branch Tuscarora Creek (CWF, MF), 2) permanently impact 0.02 acre of two separate PSS wetlands, 3) temporarily impact 0.02 acre of two separate PSS wetlands, 4) remove the existing pipe and install and maintain a concrete pipe having a length of 33.00 feet and a diameter of 2.00 feet in an unnamed tributary to Narrows Branch Tuscarora Creek (CWF, MF), and 5) remove the existing pipe and install and maintain a concrete pipe having a length of 34.20 feet and a diameter of 1.50 feet in an unnamed tributary to Narrows Branch Tuscarora Creek (CWF, MF), all for the purpose of improving transportation safety and roadway standards. The project is located along SR 4007 (Back Road) in Washington Township, Franklin County (Doylesburg, PA Quadrangle; N: 22.4 inches, W: 11.1 inches; Latitude: 40°14'54'', Longitude: -77°42'16''). The amount of wetland impact is considered a deminimus impact of 0.02 acre and wetland replacement is not required.

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E65-944. PennDOT District 12-0**, 825 N. Gallatin Avenue Ext., P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401-0459. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain:

1. a 2,335 ft. long relocation of Sherrick Run (WWF) with a drainage area of 4.6 square miles;

2. 26 ft., 82 ft., and 156 ft. extensions of existing culverts on unnamed tributaries to Sherrick Run;

3. replacement of the existing SR 819, 143 ft. long, dual cell, 16.5 ft. low cord by 18 ft. wide each box culvert on Sherrick Run with a drainage area of 4.3 square miles by a 170.5 ft. long single span 42 foot wide reinforced concrete arch culvert with a 16.5 ft. minimum underclearance;

4. a 42. ft. long, 48 ft. wide, single span pre-stressed concrete spread box beam bridge with a minimum 14.5 ft. underclearance on Sherrick Run for an access ramp located approximately 230 ft. downstream of item 2 above;

5. a 42. ft. long, 48 ft. wide single span pre-stressed concrete spread box beam bridge with a minimum 14.5 ft. underclearance on Sherrick Run for an access ramp located approximately 520 ft. downstream of Item 2 above;

In addition, construct and maintain associated stormwater outfalls and temporary crossings; a total of 1.94 acres of PEM/PSS/PFO wetland will be filled and maintained; replacement wetland will be credited and built at the Jacobs Creek mitigation site; and permanent stream impacts will be mitigated on site.

This project is associated with the SR 119 SR 819 interchange reconstruction and improvement work with these encroachments starting approximately at the interchange in East Huntingdon Township continuing approximately 2,500 ft. south (beginning from Connellsville, PA Quadrangle, N: 22.7 inches; W: 8.0 inches; Latitude: 40° 73' 5"; Longitude: 79° 33' 26"); and ending N: 15.0 inches; W: 7.7 inches; Latitude: 40° 13' 51"; Longitude: 79° 33' 18"), Westmoreland County.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

E10-472, PA DOT, District 10-0, 2550 Oakland Ave., PO Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701. SR O228-270 Ramps at I-79 Interchange, in Cranberry Township, Butler County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Mars, PA Quadrangle N: 40°, 41', 8.8"; W: 80°, 05', 6.3").

To conduct the following activities associated with the reconstruction of the northbound and southbound ramps at the Interstate 79 / State Route 0228 (I-79/SR 0228) interchange in Cranberry Township, Butler County.

1. To fill a total of 0.507 acre of 8 wetland areas.

2. To install and maintain a 75 ft long, 24-inch CMP culvert extension within a Tributary to Brush Creek (WWF).

3. To relocate and create approximately 830 ft of open stream channel for a Tributary to Brush Creek (WWF). 4. To install and maintain a 95 ft long, 30-inch RCP culvert and a 98 ft long, 36-inch DIP culvert within and for a Tributary to Brush Creek (WWF).

5. Applicant will construct 1.5 acres of wetland mitigation area within the in-field area of proposed I-79 Southbound on ramp.

6. To install and maintain a manhole with a 41.75 ft outlet to a Tributary to Brush Creek (WWF) and a 104 ft long, 24" RCP outlet to a stormwater management pond.

# ACTIONS

# THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

Northeast Region.	: Water Management Program Ma	nager, 2 Public Square, V	Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0064068 (Sewage)	Schuylkill County Municipal Authority - Branch Cass STP Railroad Avenue Llewellyn, PA 17944	Schuylkill County Branch Township	West Creek (3-A)	Y

# 5430

# NOTICES

NPDES No. (Type) PA0062375 (Sewage)	Facility Name & Address Stone Hedge Sewer Company, Inc. 4 Hollowcrest Corners Tunkhannock, PA 18657	County & Municipality Wyoming County Tunkhannock Township	Stream Name (Watershed No.) Unnamed Tributary to Osterhout Creek (Mill Run) (4-G)	EPA Waived Y/N? Y
Southcentral Reg 717-705-4707.	gion: Water Management Program	n Manager, 909 Elmerto	n Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	17110. Phone:
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0009458 (IW)	Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC PO Box 307 Tipton, PA 16684	Blair County / Antis Township	Little Juniata River / 11-A	Y
PA0083984 (Sew)	Mr. Thomas Stepp Ranch House Restaurant 133 Old Trail Road Duncannon, PA 17020	Perry County / Watts Township	Susquehanna River / 6-C	Y
PA0247227 (Sew)	Dublin Township Supervisors 1366 Cole Road Hustontown, PA 17229	Fulton County / Dublin Township	South Branch Aughwick Creek / 12-C	Y
PA0087149 (IW)	PA Emergency Management Agency (PA Fire Academy Lewistown) 1150 Riverside Drive Lewistown, PA 17044	Mifflin County / Lewistown Borough	Juniata River / 12-A	Y
PA0084581 (IW)	New Holland Borough Authority 436 East Main Street New Holland, PA 17557	Lancaster County / East Earl Township	UNT Mill Creek / 7-J	Y
PA0088439 (Sew)	Lee Mummau School House Village Wastewater Division 221 School House Road Harrisonville, PA 17228	Fulton County / Licking Creek Township	Sindeldecker Branch / 13-B	Y
PA0036790 (Sew)	Michelle Cooper Paradise MHP 101 Pfautz Road Duncannon, PA 17020	Perry County / Wheatfield Township	UNT Dark Run / 7-A	Y

Northcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3664.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0113069 (Sewage)	Greenwood Township Municipal Authority WWTP Rohrsburg Road Rohrsburg, PA 17859	Columbia County Greenwood Township	Rickard Hollow (5-C)	Y
PA0043583 (Sewage)	Hartley Township Municipal Authority 588 Pick Road Laurelton, PA 17835	Union County Hartley Township	Laurel Run (6-A)	Y
PA0113123 (Sewage)	Patrick J Witkowski P. O. Box 322 Laporte, PA 18626	Sullivan County LaPorte Township	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek (10-B)	Y

\*\*\*\*Renewal individuals

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N ?
PA0094299 (Sewage Renewal)	Bear Creek Watershed Authority Petrolia STP 259 Argyle Street Petrolia, PA 16050	Fairview Township Butler County	South Branch Bear Creek 17-C	Y

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0035581 (Sewage Renewal)	PADOT Bureau of Design PO Box 3060 Harrisburg, PA 17105	Lafayette Township McKean County	Unnamed tributary Threemile Run 16-B	Y
PA0102792 (Sewage Renewal)	Bernard C. McKruit 347 Edgewood Drive Cabot, PA 16023	Winfield Township Butler County	Unnamed tributary to Little Buffalo Creek 18-F	Y
PA0036994 (Sewage Renewal)	Pleasantville Boro 114 West State Street Pleasantville, PA 16341	Pleasantville Borough Venango County	West Pithole Creek 16-E	Y
PA00003026 (Sewage Renewal)	US Bronze Foundry & Machine 18649 Brake Shoe Rd. Meadville, PA 16335	Woodcock Township Crawford County	French Creek & Unnamed tributary to French Creek	Y

# II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

**NPDES Permit No. PA0244180**, Sewage, **Jennifer & Dirk Quan Holden**, 2559 Wayland Road, Berwyn, PA 19312. This proposed facility is located in Easttown Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge 500 gpd of treated sewage from a facility known as Holden SRSTP to Unnamed Tributary to Crum Creek in Watershed 3-G.

NPDES Permit No. PA0244163, Industrial Waste, QG, LLC, 4581 Lower Valley Road, Atglen, PA 19310.

This proposed facility is located in West Sadsbury Township, Chester County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal and ownership change of an NPDES permit to discharge storm water from a facility known as Quad/Graphics Atglen to Unnamed Tributaries Valley Creek in Watershed 7-K.

NPDES Permit No. PA0050393, Sewage, Worcester Township, 1721 Valley Forge Road, P. O. Box 767, Worcester, PA 19490-0767.

This proposed facility is located in Worcester Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge 0.22 mgd of treated sewage from a facility known as Valley Green STP to Zacharias Creek in Watershed 3E.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0261696, Sewage, Jean V. Davis & James Skiles, 1055 Celeste Drive, Shippensburg, PA 17257.

This proposed facility is located in Licking Creek Township, Fulton County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Watershed 13-B.

NPDES Permit No. PA0083542, Industrial Waste, Flight Systems, Inc., Hempt Road Facility, 505 Fishing Creek Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339-9517.

This proposed facility is located in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Elimination of Discharge / Cancellation of Permit.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA

WQM Permit No. WQG02231107, Sewage, Springfield Township, 50 Powell Road, Springfield, PA 19064.

This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, Delaware County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a low pressure sewer extension.

WQM Permit No. 1511401, Sewage, Municipal Authority of the Borough of Elverson, 101 South Chestnut Street, P. O. Box 266, Elverson, PA 19520-0206.

This proposed facility is located in Elverson Borough, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Approval to replace an existing 4 inch force main with a 6 inch force main. A magnetic flow meter will be installed at the pump station.

WQM Permit No. WQG010012, Sewage, Renewal & Transfer Jennifer and Dirk Quan Holden, 2559 Wayland Road, Berwyn, PA 19312.

This proposed facility is located in Easttown Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Renewal and transfer of this small flow treatment facility. Formerly Deborah & Timothy D. Connor.

WQM Permit No. 1504412, Sewage, Renewal, Oxford Area Sewer Authority, 14 South Third Street, P. O. Box 379, Oxford, PA 19363.

This proposed facility is located in East Nottingham Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Permit renewal of a WQM Part II permit to allow the continued operation of a sewage treatment plant and spray irrigation system.

WQM Permit No. 1588442, Sewage, Amendment #4, East Vincent Township, 262 Ridge Road, Spring City, PA 19475.

This proposed facility is located in East Vincent Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Modifications to the sewage treatment plant to include converting an existing activated sludge wastewater treatment plant to a modified Ludzack Ettinger type process.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 5080401, Sewerage, Michelle Cooper, Paradise Mobile Home Park, 101 Pfautz Road, Duncannon, PA 17020-9626.

This proposed facility is located in Wheatfield Township, **Perry County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction/operation of new wastewater plant.

WQM Permit No. 6707407, Amendment 11-1, Sewerage, Jennifer Gunnet, Windsor Township, 1480 Windsor Road, Red Lion, PA 17356.

This proposed facility is located in Windsor Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction of new Panorama Hills Pump Station & Force Main and Panorama Hills Interceptor & Bell Road Interceptor.

WQM Permit No. 2202403 Transfer No. 1, Sewerage, Thor and Doreen Thorpe, 4329 Highland Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022-9096.

This proposed facility is located in East Hanover Township, Dauphin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approving the transfer and operation of sewage facilities consisting of one 1,500 gallon septic tank, one 1,500-gpd aerobic treatment tank and a 750-gallon dosing tank equipped with a submersible dosing pump. Two parallel 60-foot2 flood-dosed free access sand filters and a tablet chlorinator.

**WQM Permit No. 0774209**, Industrial Waste, former **Allegheny Industrial Gases** site located on former Norfolk Southern Railway Corporation (NSRC) property, NSRC, 1200 Peachtree Street, NE - Box 13, Atlanta, GA 30309.

This proposed facility is located in Hollidaysburg Borough, Blair County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of Final Closure Certification and Cancellation of WQM Permit.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

WQM Permit No. 2608201-A1, Industrial Waste, Shallenberger Construction, Inc., 195 Enterprise Lane, Connellsville, PA 15425

This existing facility is located in Masontown Borough, Fayette County

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit amendment issuance for the installation of new sludge handling facilities and process tanks.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

WQM Permit No. WQG028327, Sewage, Pine Township, 545 Barkeyville Road, Grove City, PA 16127.

This existing facility is located in Pine Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a Water Quality Permit to upgrade an existing Sewage Treatment Facility to provide sewage extensions to North Liberty Road and Lake Drive Pressure Sewers.

WQM Permit No. WQG018816, Sewage, William E. & Cean M. Schopf 21910 Birchard Road, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403.

This existing facility is located in Cambridge Township, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of a new permit for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 4286291 Industrial Waste, American Refining Group, Inc. 77 North Kendall Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701.

This existing facility is located in City of Bradford, McKean County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Modification and operation of industrial wastewater treatment facilities.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

#### **IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions**

## V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

## VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Reg	ion: Water Management Program M	anager, 2 East M	ain Street, Norristown, PA	. 19401
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI01 1505082	The Cutler Group, Inc. 5 Apollo Road Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462	Chester	West Vincent Township	Stony Run (HQ-TSF-MF)
PAI01 151111	Baxter Properties 1025 Andrew Drive, Ste 200 West Chester, PA 19380	Chester	Honey Brook Township	Unnamed Tributary West Branch Brandywine Creek (HQ-TSF)
PAI01 151041	Collin and Virginia McNeal 1701 Horseshoe Trail Chester Springs, PA 19425	Chester	West Pikeland Township	Pickering Creek (HQ-TSF-MF)
Northeast Reg	ion: Watershed Management Program	m Manager, 2 Pu	blic Square, Wilkes-Barre,	PA 18711-0790
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI026608001(1)	Mehoopany Wind Energy, L.L.C 455 2nd Street SE Suite 400 Charlottesville, VA 22902	Wyoming County Eaton Township,	Forkston Township, Mehoopany Township, Noxen Township & Washington Township	Stone Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Kasson Brook, HQ-CWF, MF; South Branch Roaring Run, CWF, MF; Roaring Run, CWF, MF; Newton Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Newton Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Sugar Hollow Creek, HQ-CWF, MF: Bowman's Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; unnamed tributaries to Bowman's Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; Hettesheimer Run, HQ-CWF, MF; York Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Bowman Hollow, HQ-CWF, MF; Susquehanna River, CWF, MF, and unnamed tributaries to Susquehanna River, CWF, MF
PAI023911011	PPL Electric Utilities 2 North 9th Street Allentown, PA 18101-1179	Lehigh	Upper Macungie Twp.	UNT to Little Lehigh Creek, HQ-CWF, MF
PAI026411001	PPL Electric Utilities Co. 2 North Ninth Street GENN4 Allentown, PA 18101	Wayne	Palmyra Township	Wallenpaupack Creek, HQ-WWF, MF
PAI026608001(1)	<ul> <li>Mehoopany Wind Energy, L.L.C 455 2nd Street SE Suite 400 Charlottesville, VA 22902</li> <li>PPL Electric Utilities 2 North 9th Street Allentown, PA 18101-1179</li> <li>PPL Electric Utilities Co. 2 North Ninth Street GENN4 Allentown, PA 18101</li> </ul>	Wyoming County Eaton Township,	Forkston Township, Mehoopany Township, Noxen Township & Washington Township	Stone Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Kasson Brook, HQ-CWF, MF; South Branch Roarin Run, CWF, MF; Roaring Run, CWF, M Newton Run, HQ-CW MF; Sugar Hollow Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; Bowman's Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; unnamed tributaries Bowman's Creek, HQ-CWF, MF; Hettesheimer Run, HQ-CWF, MF; York Run, HQ-CWF, MF; Bowman Hollow, HQ-CWF, MF; Susquehanna River, CWF, MF, and unnamed tributaries to Susquehanna River, CWF, MF UNT to Little Lehigh Creek, HQ-CWF, MF

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Centre County Conservation District: 414 Holmes Avenue, Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041410006	S&A Homes Fieldstone Subdivision 2121 Old Gatesburg Rd State College PA 16803	Centre	College Township Harris Township	Spring Creek HQ-CWF

Clearfield County C	Conservation District:	650 Leonard Street,	Clearfield, PA	16830, (814) 765-2629
---------------------	------------------------	---------------------	----------------	-----------------------

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI041711002	PA Dept of Conservation & Natural Resources Moshannon Forest District 3372 State Park Rd Penfield PA 18849	Clearfield	Lawrence Township Pine Township	Lick Run Fork Run Moose Creek Stony Run Anderson Creek Alex Branch Little Laurel Run Saunders Run All HQ

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Somerset County Conservation District, 6024 Glades Pike, Suite 103, Somerset, PA 15501

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI055611003	CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) 500 Water Street, J-275 Jacksonville, FL 32202	Somerset	Upper Turkeyfoot Township	Casselman River (WWF)
PAI055611005	GBT Realty Corporation 201 Summit view Drive, Suite 110 Brentwood, TN 37027	Somerset	Confluence Borough	Laurel Hill Creek (HQ- CWF)

# VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.23(d).

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	CAFOs
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from MS4

# General Permit Type—PAG-02

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Whitpain Township Montgomery County		Wings Field Preservation Associates 1501 Narcissa Road Blue Bell, PA 19422	Unnamed Tributary Wissahickon Creek (TSF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4611026	GlaxoSmithKline 709 Swedeland Road King of Prussia, PA 19406	Gulph Creek (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Gwynedd Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4611036	Johnson & Johnson Pharmaceuticals Welsh and McKean Roads PO Box 77 Spring House, PA 19477	Oak Terrace (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Aston Township Delaware County	PAG0200 2311019	Neuman University One Neuman Drive Aston, PA 19014	West Branch Chester Creek (WWF)	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Towamensing Twp., Carbon County	PAG02001311002	Barbara Green Blue Mtn. Water Park 1660 Blue Mtn. Dr. Palmerton, PA 18071	Aquashicola Creek, TSF, MF	Carbon Co. Cons. Dist. 610-377-4894
Taylor Borough, Lackawanna Co.	PAG02003506040R	Corey O'Brien Lackawanna County 200 Adams Ave. Scranton, PA 18503	Keyser Creek, CWF, MF	Lackawanna Co. Cons. Dist. 570-281-9495
North Manheim Twp., Schuylkill Co.	PAG02005411009	PA DOT Eng. Dist. 5-0 Attn: Michael Keiser 1002 W. Hamilton St. Allentown, PA 18101	Schuylkill River, CWF, MF	Schuylkill Co. Cons. Dist. 570-622-3742
Reading Township Adams County	PAG2000105014R	William Bashore Lexington Land Developers Corp. (Hampton Heights) 336 West King St Lancaster, PA 17603	UNT to Conewago Creek (WWF)	Adams Co. Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Rd Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636
Broad Top Township Bedford County	PAG02000511007	Defiance Water Association PO Box 122 Defiance, PA 16633	Six Mile Run (WWF)	Bedford Co. Conservation District 702 W Pitt St. Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900
Bedford Township Bedford County	PAG02000511006	Bedford County Development Association 1 Corporate Dr, Suite 101 Bedford, PA 15522	UNT to Dunning Creek (WWF)	Bedford Co. Conservation District 702 W Pitt St. Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900
Broad Top Township Bedford County	PAG02000511007	Defiance Water Association PO Box 122 Defiance, PA 16633	Six Mile Run (WWF)	Bedford Co. Conservation District 702 W Pitt St. Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900
Snake Spring Township Bedford County	PAG02000511008	Gary Graham PA Turnpike Commission PO BOX 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106	Raystown Branch of the Juniata River (TSF)	Bedford Co. Conservation District 702 W Pitt St. Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900
Douglass Township Berks County	PAG02000610038	Marco Folino Rodolpho Folino & Sons (Brookwood Estates) 68 S. Hampton Dr Wyomissing, PA 19610	UNT to Manatawny Creek (CWF; MF)	Berks Co. Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610.372.4657

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Exeter Township Berks County	PAG02000611024	Terry Derr Lorimich III, LLC (Lords & Ladies Salon) 15 Old Swede Rd Douglassville, PA 19518	UNT to Schuylkill River (WWF)	Berks Co. Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610.372.4657
Muhlenberg Township Berks County	PAG02000611033	David Wolf Carpenter Technology Corporation (Carpenter Building 118 Expansion) PO Box 14662 Reading, PA 19612	UNT Schuylkill River (WWF)	Berks Co. Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Rd, Suite 200 Leesport, PA 19533 610.372.4657
Snyder Township Blair County	PAG2000711012	Jeff S. Long Jeff S. Long Construction 1916 Hileman Rd Tyrone, PA 16686	Sink Run (TSF)	Blair Co Conservation District 1407 Blair St Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877
Antis Township Blair County	PAG2000711015	Martin Marasco ABDC Corporation 3900 Industrial Park Dr Altoona, PA 16602	UNT Little Juniata River (WWF)	Blair Co Conservation District 1407 Blair St Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877
Blair Township Blair County	PAG02000706005R	S&A Homes, Inc. (Harvest Glen Residential Development) 2121 Old Gettysburg Rd State College, PA 16803	Blair Gap Run (TSF) Beaverdam Branch Juniata River (TSF)	Blair Co. Conservation District 1407 Blair St Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877
Snyder Township Blair County	PAG2000711012	Jeff Long Construction— Tyrone Medical Center 1916 Hileman Rd Tyrone, PA 16686	Sink Run (TSF)	Blair Co. Conservation District 1407 Blair St Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877
Lower Allen Twp. Cumberland County	PAG02002111013	Gregory Hodecker CH&N Construction 1190 Dillerville Road Lancaster, PA 17601	Cedar Run/CWF	Cumberland Co Conservation District 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle PA 17013 717-240-7812
Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002211015	FedEx National LTL, Inc 2200 Forward Dr DC 2255 Harrison, AR 72601	Swatara Creek/WWF	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
West Hanover Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002206058	Brent Stoltzfus Village Glen Associates 474 Mt Sidney Rd Lancaster, PA 17601	Manada Creek/WWF	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County	PAG02002211025	Eastern Development & Planning Inc. 7300 Derry St Harrisburg, PA 17111	Beaver Creek (WWF)	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Greene Township Franklin County	PAR10M214-R(2)	Edwin Martin Hartog Orchard Estates 4961 Cumberland Highway Chambersburg PA 17201	UNT to East Br Conococheague (CWF)	Franklin Co Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg PA 17201 717-264-5499

Facility Location:		Arright NTrend NT	Decement	Contract Office 8
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Antrim Township Franklin County	PAG02002811018	Tom Burke Augusta Partners 55 Meridian Parkway Suite 101 Martinsburg PA 25401	UNT to Conococheague (WWF)	Franklin Co Conservation District 185 Franklin Farm Lane Chambersburg PA 17201 717-264-5499
Hopewell Twp Huntingdon County	PAG02003111005	Martin P. Finklestein, Jr. Full Performance Marine Boat Storage PO Box 65 Gallitzin, PA 16641	UNT to Shy Beaver Creek	Huntingdon Co. Conservation District 10605 Raystown Rd., Suite A Huntingdon, PA 16652 814.627.6831
Delaware Twp Juniata County	PAG02003411002	Paul McClellan PADOT District 2-0 1924 Daisy St Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830	Cocolamus Creek (TSF-MF)	Juniata Co. Conservations District 146 Stoney Creek Drive, Suite 4 Mifflintown, PA 17059 717.436.8953
Delaware Twp Juniata County	PAG2003411002	Kevin Kline PennDOT District 2-0 1924 Daisy St Extension Clearfield, PA 16830	Cocolamus Creek (TSF-MF)	Juniata Co. Conservation District 146 Stoney Creek Dr Mifflintown, PA 17059 717.436.8953
West Hempfield Township Lancaster County	PAG02003611055	Adorers Of The Blood Of Christ 3950 Columbia Ave Columbia PA 17512	Strickler Run/WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Earl Township Lancaster County	PAG02003611056	John H Nolt 656 N Shirk Rd New Holland PA 17557	UNT Conestoga River/WWF; MF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
East Hempfield Township Lancaster County	PAG02003611062	Lancaster General Health 555 N Duke St Lancaster PA 17604	UNT Little Conestoga Creek/WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Lancaster Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611064	City Of Lancaster 120 N Duke St Lancaster PA 17602	Conestoga River/WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
East Cocalico Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611069	UGI Utilities Inc 1301 Aip Drive Middletown PA 17057	Little Muddy Creek & Muddy Creek/WWF; MF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Elizabethtown Borough Lancaster County	PAG02003611072	Elizabethtown College One Alpha Dr Elizabethtown PA 17022	UNT Conoy Creek/TSF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
East Donegal Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611073	Keystone Custom Homes 214-A Willow Valley Lakes Dr Willow Street PA 17584	Donegal Creek/TSF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5

Facility Location:			D	
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Ephrata Borough Lancaster County	PAG02003611074	Ephrata Borough 124 S State St Ephrata, PA 17522	Cocalico Creek/WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Paradise Twp Lancaster County	PAG02003611075	Keystone Evangelical Free Church 6 Pequea DR Paradise, PA 17562	Eshleman Run/CWF; MF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Rd Rm 200 Lancaster PA 17601 717-299-5361 Ext. 5
Carroll Township Perry County	PAG02035011004	Chad & Melissa McNaughton 8521 Middle Ridge Rd Newport, PA 17074	UNT to Shermans Creek (WWF)	Perry Co. Conservation District 31 West Main St. P. O. Box 36 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 717.582.8988
Penn Township Perry County	PAG02035011003	ACD Realty 29 Ashmar Dr Duncannon, PA 17020	Susquehanna River (WWF)	Perry Co. Conservation District 31 West Main St. P. O. Box 36 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 717.582.8988
Millerstown Borough Perry County	PAG02035011005	Millerstown Municipal Authority 44 N High St Millerstown, PA 17062	Juniata River (WWF)	Perry Co. Conservation District 31 West Main St. P. O. Box 36 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 717.582.8988
Jackson Township York County	PAG2006711029	Richard Krill Thompson Heights, LLC 130 Carlisle St Hanover, PA 17331	Tributary to Little Conewago (TSF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
North Codorus Township York County	PAG2006711012	Dean Mitchell McGrew Equipment Co. 2191 Seven Valleys Rd Seven Valleys, PA 17360	South Branch Codorus Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Hanover Borough York County	PAG2006703054R1	l Cherrytree Development LLC 2700 Philadelphia Rd Edgewood, MD 21040	Oil Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Springettsbury Township York County	PAG2006711037	Michael S. Gillespie PennDOT District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Mill Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
York Township York County	PAG2006711036	Todd Bowser Vanguard Development Group, Inc. 1801 Fruitille Pike, Ste 200 Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT to Mill Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Springfield Township York County	PAG2006710034	PennDOT Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr St Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699	UNT to the East Branch Codorus Creek (CWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Fairview Township York County	PAG2006711032	Michael R Wilson Wilco Conservation Group 636 Sawmil Rd Mechanicsburg, PA 170551	UNT to Stony Run Creek (CWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Spring Garden Township York County	PAG2006711015	Ken Martin York College of PA 441 Country Club Rd York, PA 17403-3651	Codorus Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Newberry Township York County	PAG2006704004	Craig Hasson Bottom Line Contractor 918 Rabbit Hill Rd Lititz, PA17543	UNT to Susquehanna River (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Manchester Township York County	PAG2006711014	Kevin Hofer Christian School Association of York Inc. 907 Greenbriar Rd York, PA 17404	UNT to Little Conewago Creek (TSF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Springfield Township York County	PAG2006711023	Logan's Reserve Development, LLC 8601 Robert Fulton Drive Columbia, MD 21046	UNT to East Branch of Codorus Creek (CWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Mt. Wolf Borough Township York County	PAG2006711026	Tom Bealker Northeastern York County Sewer Authority 175 Chestnut St PO Box 516 Mt. Wolf, PA 17347	Hartman Run (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Penn Township York County	PAG2006706014R	Stoneridge Development 330 Dubs Church Rd Hanover, PA 17331	Oil Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Codorus Township York County	PAG2006711018	Wayne McCullough Southern York County School District 3280 Fissells Church Rd PO Box 128 Glen Rock, PA 17327	Senterville Creek (CWF) & Pierceville Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
York Township York County	PAG20067110036	Todd Bowser Vanguard Development Group, Inc 1801 Fruitville Pike, Ste 200 Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT to Mill Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Carroll Township York County	PAG2006710044	Steven Ness US Home Corp DBA Lennar 10211 Wincopin Circle Ste 180 Columbia, MD 21044	Yellow Breeches Creek (CFW)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Shrewsbury Township York County	PAG2006711028	Heathcote Glen LP 18147 Amanda Dr New Freedom, PA 17349	UNT to Trout Run (CWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.743

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Wrightsville Borough York County	PAG2006711039	Royal Farms/ Two Farms Inc. 3611 Roland Avenue Baltimore, MD 21211	UNT of Kruetz Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.743

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Williamsport, Pa 17701

1101111001111 41 110810		80	200 11 21111 a 201000, 111111a	
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Athens Township Bradford County	PAG02000806008R	2 John A. Desisti Desisti Properties PO Box R Sayre PA 18840	Susquehanna River WWF	Bradford County Conservation District Stoll Natural Resource Center 200 Lake Rd Ste E Towanda PA 18848 (570) 265-5539 X 120
Athens Township Bradford County	PAG02000811011	Tim Higley Five Star Equipment Inc 711 Route 199 PO Box 250 Athens PA 18810	Chemung River WWF	Bradford County Conservation District Stoll Natural Resource Center 200 Lake Rd Ste E Towanda PA 18848 (570) 265-5539 X 120
Wysox Township Bradford County	PAG02000811012	Frank Neimiec Wysox Equifies LLC 427 Main St Towanda PA 18848	Susquehanna River WWF	Bradford County Conservation District Stoll Natural Resource Center 200 Lake Rd Ste E Towanda PA 18848 (570) 265-5539 X 120
Coal & Mount Carmel Townships Northumberland County	PAG02004911007	Aqua Pennsylvania Inc 204 E Sunbury St Shamokin PA 17872	Coal Run CWF, MF	Northumberland Cnty Conservation Dist 441 Plum Creek Rd Sunbury PA 17801 (570) 286-7114 Ext. 4
White Deer Township Union County	PAG02006011011	Brian Bolas Minuteman Environmental Services PO Box 10 Mifflinville PA 18631	West Branch Susquehanna River WWF	Union County Conservation District Union County Government Center 155 N 15th St Lewisburg PA 17837 (570) 524-3860

Southwest Region: Regional Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Cambria County West Carroll Township	PAG02001111004	West Carroll Water Authority P. O. Box 328 Elmora, PA 15737	UNT W. Branch Susquehanna River (CWF); UNT Fox Run (CWF)	Cambria County CD 401 Candlelight Drive Suite 221 Ebensburg, PA 15931
Fayette County South Union Twp.	PAG02002611005	Robert Frisch Gustine Uniontown Associates, Ltd. 2100 Wharton Street Suite 700 Pittsburgh, PA 15203	UNT to Coal Lick Run Creek (WWF)	Fayette County CD 10 Nickman Plaza Lemont Furnace, PA 15456
Cranberry Township Butler County	PAG02 0010 11 018	ECHO Cranberry Associates LP 701 Alpha Drive Pittsburgh PA 15238	UNT Brush Creek WWF	Butler Conservation District 724-284-5270

# 5440

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Vernon Township Crawford County	PAG02 0020 11 001	French Creek Recreational Trails Inc PO Box 592 Meadville PA 16335	UNT Conneaut Outlet WWF	Crawford Conservation District 814-763-5269
City of Meadville Crawford County	PAG02 0020 10 005	PADOT Eng. District 1-0 255 Elm Street Oil City PA 16301	Mill Run WWF	Crawford Conservation District 814-763-5269
East Fallowfield Township Crawford County	PAG02 0020 11 006	Sperry Farms Inc Attn: John Sperry 11420 Sperry Road Atlantic PA 16111	Adsit Run WWF	Crawford Conservation District 814-763-5269
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Darby Township Delaware County		Waste Management of PA Inc. 444 Oxford Valley Road, Suite 220 Langhorne, PA 19047	Muckinipattis Creek— 3-G	Southeast Region Water Management 484.250.5970
West Goshen Township Chester County		Schramm Inc. 800 E. Virginia Avenue West Chester, PA 19380-4430	Goose Creek—3G	Southeast Region Water Management 484.250.5970
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County		Allied Transport, Inc. 1801 W. Indiana Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19132	Unnamed Tributary to Schuylkill River—3-F	Southeast Region Water Management 484.250.5970
Hazle Twp. Luzerne County		POLYGLASS USA 555 Oak Ridge Road Hazleton PA 18201	Wetlands to Tomhicken Creek (CWF, MF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511
Hazle Twp. Luzerne County		The Hershey Company 6 Scotch Pine Drive Hazle Township PA 18202	Tomhicken Creek (CWF, MF)	PA DEP Northeast Regional Office 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 570-826-2511

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Wesleyville Borough Erie County	PAR708303	Joseph McCormick Construction 3340 Pearl Avenue Erie, PA 16512	Fourmile Creek 15	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942
Summit Township Butler County	PAR208302	Bear Metallugical Company 679 East Butler Road Butler, PA 16002	Bonnie Brook 20-C	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Brookville Borough Jefferson County	PAR118330	Miller Welding & Machine Company 110 Second Street Brookville, PA 15825	Sandy Lick Creek 17-C	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-4			
Northwest Region:	Water Management	t Program Manager, 230 Ch	hestnut Street, Meadville, P.	A 16335-3481
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Cambridge Township Crawford County	PAG041053	William Schopf 21910 Birdhard Road Cambridge Springs, PA 16403	Unnamed tributary of French Creek 16-A	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe-PAG-12			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Perry County / Howe Township	PAG123544	Hershey Ag (Shadewood Farms) 123 Acker Road Newport, PA 17074	Howe Run / WWF / 12-B	DEP—SCRO— Watershed Management 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4802

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Permit No. 0911546 Public Water Supply

Applicant	<b>Richland Township</b> <b>Water Authority</b> 1328 California Road Suite D Quakertown, PA 18951
Township	Richland
County	Bucks
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Van Cleef Engineering Associates 501 N. Main Street Doylestown, PA 18901
Permit to Construct Issued	August 9, 2011
Permit No.0911542	Public Water Supply
Applicant	George E. Michael & Company, Inc. P. O. Box 59
	New Hope, PA 18938 Borough New Hope
County	
County Type of Facility	Borough New Hope

Permit to Construct Issued	September 26, 2011	Responsible Official	David T Lewis, General Manager 220 Locust Street Columbia, PA 17512	
Permit No. 2311503 Public Water Supply		Type of Facility	This project will upgrade the	
Applicant	<b>Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</b> 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010	Type of Facility	aging equipment at Columbia Water's Walnut Street Plant. The upgrades will include new	
Township	Newtown Township		pretreatment equipment, new	
County	Delaware		filters, new pump stations, etc. which will increase the plant's	
Type of Facility	PWS		capacity to 6.0 million gallons	
Consulting Engineer	Gannett Fleming, Inc. P. O. Box 67100 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100		per day. The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority, which administers the Commonwealth's State Revolving	
Permit to Construct Issued	September 9, 2011		Fund, is intended to be the funding source for this project.	
<b>Pennsylvania, Inc.</b> , 7 Mawr, PA 19010, (PWS ship, <b>Chester Count</b> operation of a Grandst under construction per			The Department's review of the project and the information received in the Uniform Environmental Report for the project has not identified any significant, adverse environmental impact resulting from this proposal. The	
Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre PA 18701			Department approved the Uniform Environmental Assessment on September 20,	
<b>Permit No. 6611502MA, Minor Amendment.</b> Public Water Supply.			2011.	
Applicant	Eaton Sewer and Water Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316	Consulting Engineer	Daniel Cargnel, P.E. Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404	
	<b>Company, Inc.</b> RR #3, Box 3233	Permit to Construct	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street	
	<b>Company, Inc.</b> RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316		Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404	
Applicant	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County	Permit to Construct	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011	
Applicant [Borough or Township]	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply	Permit to Construct Issued:	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock,	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> ,	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 , Public Water Supply.	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA.	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. <b>Pillow Borough Authority</b>	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township <b>Wyoming County</b> Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA. September 20, 2011	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued Permit No. 1311504	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA.	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality County Responsible Official	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206 Pillow, PA 17080	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA. September 20, 2011 Major Amendment. Public Wa- Tuthill Corporation Dba Blue Mountain Ski Area	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206 Pillow, PA 17080 Installation of a new treatment building, clearwell and pump upgrades.	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued Permit No. 1311504 ter Supply.	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA. September 20, 2011 Major Amendment. Public Wa- Tuthill Corporation Dba Blue Mountain Ski Area PO Box 216	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality County Responsible Official	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206 Pillow, PA 17080 Installation of a new treatment building, clearwell and pump upgrades. Raelene M Gabriel, P.E.	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued Permit No. 1311504 ter Supply.	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA. September 20, 2011 Major Amendment. Public Wa- Tuthill Corporation Dba Blue Mountain Ski Area PO Box 216 Palmerton, PA. 18071-0216 Lower Towamensing Township	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206 Pillow, PA 17080 Installation of a new treatment building, clearwell and pump upgrades. Raelene M Gabriel, P.E. Glace Associates, Inc. 3705 Trindle Road	
Applicant [Borough or Township] County Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Permit to Construct Issued <b>Permit No. 1311504</b> ter Supply. Applicant	Company, Inc. RR #3, Box 3233 PO Box 316 Nicholson, PA. 18466 Eaton Township Wyoming County Public Water Supply Milnes Engineers Tunkhannock, PA. September 20, 2011 Major Amendment. Public Wa- Tuthill Corporation Dba Blue Mountain Ski Area PO Box 216 Palmerton, PA. 18071-0216	Permit to Construct Issued: <b>Permit No. 2211507</b> , Applicant Municipality County Responsible Official Type of Facility	Buchart Horn, Inc. 445 West Philadelphia Street York, PA 17404 9/19/2011 Public Water Supply. Pillow Borough Authority Pillow Borough Dauphin Mills Eure, Chairman PO Box 206 Pillow, PA 17080 Installation of a new treatment building, clearwell and pump upgrades. Raelene M Gabriel, P.E. Glace Associates, Inc.	

**Operations Permit** issued to: **Loyalton Water Association**, 7220047, Washington Township, **Dauphin County** on 9/12/2011 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2207509.

**Operations Permit** issued to: **Oak Lane Mennonite School**, 7360795, Penn Township, **Lancaster County** on 9/20/2011 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3611520.

Wellhead Protection Program Approval issued to Oley Township Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 19, Oley, PA 19547, PWSID 3060053, Oley Township, Berks County on September 27, 2011.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Public Water Supply

September 16, 2011

**Keystone Consulting Engineers** 

c/o Douglas P. Hunsinger, PE

Type of Facility

Permit Issued

**Consulting Engineer** 

Permit No. 3611521,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Columbia Water Company
Municipality	Columbia Borough
County	Lancaster

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

Issued:

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Permit No., 2011501 Public Water Supply

Applicant	VisionQuest National, Ltd.
Township or Borough	East Mead Township
County	Crawford
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Steven R. Halmi, P.E. Deiss & Halmi Engineering, Inc. 105 Meadville Street Edinboro, PA 16412
Permit to Construct Issued	September 21, 2011

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**UNDER ACT 2, 1995** 

#### PREAMBLE 2

#### The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 **Sunoco Inc.**, (R&M) (AO1) 11, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. James Oppenheim, Sunoco, Inc. (R&M) 100 Green Street, Philadelphia, Scott Baker, Sunoco, Inc., (R&M), 3144 Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19145 on behalf of Colleen Costello, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, 30 South 17th Street, Suite 1500, Philadelphia, PA 19103 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with petroleum compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**Sunoco Inc.**, (R&M) (AO1) 10, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. James Oppenheim, Sunoco, Inc. (R&M) 100 Green Street, Philadelphia, Scott Baker, Sunoco, Inc., (R&M), 3144 Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19145 on behalf of Colleen Costello, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, 30 South 17th Street, Suite 1500, Philadelphia, PA 19103 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with petroleum compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**Exelon Power Southwark Generation Station**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. David Kistner, URS Corporation, 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Fort Washington. PA 19034, Dale Davis, Exelon Generation Company, LLC, 3901 North Delaware Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19137 on behalf of Michael Flueher, Delaware Avenue Enterprises, 3301 South Columbus Blvd, Philadelphia, PA 19148 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with mtbe. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Miller Trailer Park, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Lawrence W. Bily, RT Environmental Services, Inc. 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, Gary R. Brown, P.E., RT Environmental Services Inc. 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Nicholas J. Mink, Highlander Realty Management, LLC, 306 West Cuthbert Blvd. Haddon Township, NJ 08108 has submitted a Cleanup Plan and Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standards.

**US Magnet Site**, Yardley Borough, **Bucks County**. Samuel J. Kucia, ECI, 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401, Richard S. Werner, P.G., ECI, 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401 on behalf of Robert White, the Redevelopment Authority of the County of Bucks, 1 North Wilson Avenue, Bristol, PA 19007 has submitted a Baseline Environmental Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with fuel oils no. 2, 4 and 6, other organics, benxo(a)pyrene, lead and arsenic. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Special Industrial Area.

McDonald Restaurant, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Keith T. D'Ambrosio, P.E, Whitestone Associates, Inc. New Britain Corporate Center, 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914, Scott R. Lang, McDonald's USA, LLC., 3025 Chemical Road, Suite 100, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 on behalf of Jason Winig, 4240 Market Street, LLC, 3025 Chemical Road, Suite 100, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**Coatesville Towers**, Coatesville Borough, **Chester County**. John Koch, GRS Group, 207 Cedar Street, Newport Beach, CA 92663, on behalf of Eric Zetner, California Commercial Investment, 4530 East Thousands, Blvd, Suite 100, Westlake, Village, CA 91362 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**PECO Norristown MGP Site**, Borough of Norristown, **Montgomery County**. Matthias Ohr, P.G., URS Corporation, 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Fort Washington, PA 19034, Gary Riehle, URS Corporation, 335 Commerce Drive, Suite 300, Fort Washington, PA 19034, Keith Kowalski, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, S7-2, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Richard LaMont, T Lowe Enterprises, L.P., PO Box 7304, Audubon, PA 19407 has submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with pah's and other organics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standards.

Eaton Residence, Pennsbury Township, Delaware County. Charles Burger, Mountain Research LLC., 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, Jim MacMahon, Allstate Insurance Company, 1200 Artwater Drive, Suite 110, Malvern, PA 19355 on behalf of Danielle Easton, 30 Stirling Way, Chadds Ford, PA 19317 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

US Steel Fairless Works 7.5-Acre, Falls Township, Bucks County. Colleen Costello, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 2700 Kelly Road, Suite 200, Warrington, PA 18976 on behalf of Kathleen Mayher, United State Steel Corporation, 600 Grant Street, Pittsburg, PA 15219 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

**Bristol Dry Cleaners**, Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. Steven F. Coe, Brown Environmental Service Corporation, 301 South State Street, Suite S201, Newtown, PA 18940, Roman Iwaskiw, Brown Environmental Service Corporation, 301 South State Street, Suite S201, Newtown, PA 18940 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

**Conrail Morrisville Yard**, Falls Township, **Bucks County**. Jeffery Seier, ARCADIS US, 17-17 Route 208 North 2nd Floor, Fairlawn, NJ 07410 on behalf of Neil P. Ferone, Consolidated Rail Corporation, 100 Howard Blvd, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 has submitted a 90 day Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standards.

114 Leon Avenue, Norwood Borough, Delaware County. Richard S. Werner, P.G., Environmental Consulting, Inc. 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401, Johanna Johnson, 122 Leon Avenue, Norwood, PA 19074 on behalf of David Rogers, 114 Leon Avenue, Norwood, PA 19074 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

120 Leon Avenue, Norwood Borough, Delaware County. Richard S. Werner, P.G., Environmental Consulting, Inc. 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA 19401, Johanna Johnson, 122 Leon Avenue, Norwood, PA 19074 on behalf of Kimberly Hurtado, 120 Leon Avenue, Norwood, PA 19074 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

**Darcy Residence**, Towamencin Township, **Montgomery County**. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, Christine Dimming, State Farm, PO Box 8061, Ballston Spa, NY 12020-8061 on behalf of Joseph Darcy, 3415 Fry Road, Harleysville, PA 19438 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

**3101 West Girard Avenue**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Angelo Waters, Urban Engineers, Inc., 530 Walnut Street, 14th floor, Philadelphia, PA 19106, Lawrence McKnight, PE, Westrum BT3 L.P., 370 Commerce Drive Fort Washington, PA 190934, on behalf of John Mershon, Westrum BT3 L.P., 370 Commerce Drive Fort Washington, PA 19034 has submitted a Cleanup Plan/Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with pcb. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**David Property**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Jeffery K. Walsh, PG, Penn E&R, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Bryan Cullen, Westrum Park Place, L.P., 370 Commerce Drive, Suite 100, Fort Washington, PA 19034 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard and Site Specific Standard.

**5526-5548 Vine Street**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Charlene Drake, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142, Suzanne Shourds, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142, Bruce Conus, Liberty Resources, Inc., 714 Market Street, Suite 100, Philadelphia, PA 19106 on behalf of Robert La Brum Redevelopment Authority of the City of Philadelphia, 1234 Market Street, 16th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19106 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with inorganics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**Emico Property**, Borough of Perkasie, **Bucks County**. Andrew R. Fetterman, P.G., Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, 1st Floor, Royersford PA 19468, I Scott Renneisen, P.G., Synergy Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza, 1st Floor, Royersford PA 19468 on behalf of Christopher B. French, Central Bucks Associates, PO Box 252, Bedminster, PA 18910-0252 has submitted a Cleanup Plan/Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard and Statewide Health/Background Standard.

**Philabundance**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Robert F. Murphy, Robert F. Murphy Environmental Consultants, LLC, 287 Peel Road, Langhorne, PA 19047 on behalf of Melanie Jumonville COO, Philabundance, 3616 South Galloway Road, Philadelphia, PA 19148 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Pathan Chemical Site, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bill Schmidt Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of Sandy Salzman, New Kensington CDC, 2515 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19125 has submitted a Cleanup Plan/Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and groundwater contaminated with inorganics, lead, pahs and chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Former PolyClean Dry Cleaners, 276 Susquehanna Boulevard, West Hazleton Borough, Luzerne County. Michael A. Christie, Penn Environmental & Remediation, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 has submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report (on behalf of his client, WP Valmont Associates, L.P., 940 E. Haverford Road, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010), concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater found to have been impacted by PCE, Toluene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane, and cis-1,2-Dichloroethene as a result of historical operations at the site. The combined report was submitted to document attainment of both the Statewide Health Standard for soil and groundwater and the Site-Specific Standard for soil and groundwater. A public notice regard-ing the submission of the Remedial Investigation Report/ Final Report was published in The Standard Speaker on March 14, 2011.

**Freeman Property**, Lot 5E-6E East Shore Drive, Crescent Lake, Auburn Township, **Susquehanna County**. Dawn Washo, Resource Environmental Management, Inc., 36 Taylor Lane, Montrose, PA 18801 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of her client, William Freeman, 1256 Horsham Road, Ambler, PA 19002-1008), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by No. 2 fuel oil as a result of a release from an aboveground storage tank. The report was submitted to document attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil. A public notice regarding the submission of the Final Report was published in the *Susquehanna County Transcript* on May 18, 2011.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

# **UNDER ACT 2, 1995**

# PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

**FDR Park Recreation Maintenance Bldg**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Leslie Thurman, BT Environmental Health & Safety Consultation, 3984 Penn Avenue, Sinking Spring, PA 19608 on behalf of Martin Libeman, City of Philadelphia Department of Public Property, 1515 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with no. fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 27, 2011.

201 South Caln Road Multi-Family Properties, Caln Township Chester County. Michael S. Welsh, Applied Environmental Management, Inc. 16 Chester County Commons, Malvern, PA 19355 on behalf of Tim Townes, Southdown Properties Inc., 55 County Club Drive

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

Downingtown, PA 19335 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with meals. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved by the Department on August 11, 2011.

**McGinty Nursery**, Easton Goshen Township **Chester County**. James Mulry, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc. 1679 Horseshoe Pike, Glenmoore, PA 19343 on behalf of Martia Hutchinson, Esq. Niagara Bank Building, 1197 Wilmington Pike, West Chester, PA 19382 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 27, 2011.

Secane Dry Cleaners, Upper Darby Township Delaware County. Douglass Schott, P.G., Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382, Satterthwaite Associates, Inc., 720 Old Fern Hill Road, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Avi Nechemia., Golden Gate Electronics, 1417 Callowhill Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents and mtbe. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on August 2, 2011.

Amoroso Property, Falls Township Bucks County. Richard D. Trimpi, Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18703, Christine Dimmig, State Farm Insurance Company, PO Box 8061, Ballston, Spa, NY 12020 on behalf of Mr. Anthony and Mrs. Georgina Amoroso, 82 Blue Spruce Lane, Levittown, PA 19054 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on August 19, 2011.

**Mac & Sam, Inc.**, Clifton Heights Borough **Delaware County**. Richard S. Werner, P.G., Environmental Consulting, Inc. 500 East Washington Street, Suite 375, Norristown, PA, 19401 on behalf of James Salmon, Clifton Heights Community and Economic Development Corporation, PO Box 83, Clifton Heights, PA 19018 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater contaminated with leaded gasoline. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on July 28, 2011.

Lansdale Medical Group Building, Upper Gwynedd Township Montgomery County. Staci Cottone, J&J Spill Service and Supplies, Inc., PO Box 370, Blue Bell, PA 19422 on behalf of Carrie Johnson, Professional Realty Partnership c/o Halfpenny Management Company, PO Box 739, Ardmore, PA 19003 has submitted a 90 day Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The 90 day Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on August 11, 2011.

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

**Chetan D. Khindri Residence**, 2734 Macungie Road, Lower Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**. Thomas Martinelli, JMT Environmental Technologies, Inc., P. O. Box 22044, Lehigh Valley, PA 18002-2044 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Dr. Chetan D. Khindri, 2734 Macungie Road, Macungie, PA 18062), concerning the remediation of soil found to have been impacted by unleaded gasoline as a result of a release from a tipped over aboveground storage tank. The report documented attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard for soil and was approved on September 15, 2011. The report was originally submitted within 90 days of the release.

Former New Jersey Zinc Company-West Plant, 1120 Mauch Chunk Road, Palmerton Borough, Carbon County. Mr. J. Mark Nielsen, ENVIRON International Corporation, 1760 Market Street, Suite 1000, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Cleanup Plan (on behalf of his client, CBS Operations, Inc., 333 Wacker Drive, 27th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606), concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater found to have been impacted by VOCs, Semi-VOCs, and metals as a result of historical operations at this former zinc manufacturing plant. The plan met the requirements of the Site-Specific Standard for soil and groundwater and was approved on September 26, 2011.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745

Kennedy Highlands Development, Kennedy Township, Allegheny County. CP Environmental Group, 1092 Fifth Avenue, New Kensington, PA 15068 on behalf of Maronda Homes Inc., 1383 St. Route 30, Clinton, PA 15026 has submitted a Statewide Health Standard Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated by a former municipal landfill. The Final Report, approved on September 23, 2011, demonstrated attainment of the residential statewide health standard.

**Fyock Residence**, Bullskin Township, **Fayette County**. Brickhouse Environmental, 515 S. Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. David Fyock, 322 S. Locust Road, Acme, PA 15610 has submitted a Final Report for contaminated soil and groundwater. The Final Report, approved on September 19, 2011, demonstrated attainment of the residential statewide health standard.

**Robertshaw Controls Facility (Former)**, Youngwood Borough, **Westmoreland County**. American Geosciences, Inc., 3925 Reed Blvd, Suite 400, Murrysville PA 15668 on behalf of Robertshaw Controls company c/o Invensys Foxboro, 33 Commercial Street, C41-2#, Foxboro, MA 02035 has submitted a combined Risk Assessment and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with TCE and its degradation products. The combined Risk Assessment and Cleanup Plan was approved on September 14, 2011.

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P. L. 380, No. 97) (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Regulations to Operate a Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Permit Application No. PAR000522326. Zambelli Fireworks Manufacturing Co., 782 Garner Road, Edinburg, PA 16116-5114, Mahoning Township, Lawrence County. A new RCRA Part B Hazardous Waste TSD permit for the thermal treatment (open burning) of waste fireworks. A Draft permit was issued on July 1, 2011. No comments were received on the draft permit. Final permit was issued by the Northwest Regional Office on September 27, 2011.

# **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

GP14-46-0275: Schumacher & Benner Funeral Home & Crematory (359 King Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) on September 15, 2011, to construct and operate a human crematory in Pottstown Borough, Montgomery County.

**GP1-46-0243: Main Line Hospitals, Inc.—Lankenau Hospital** (359 King Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) on September 22, 2011, to construct and operate (4) four dual-fired cleaver brooks fire tube boilers in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**58-399-025GP5: Laser Northeast Gathering Co. LLC** (1212 South Abington Road, Clarkes Summit, PA 18411) on September 23, 2011, for construction and operation of an IC Engine with dehydrator/reboiler at their Baker Compressor Station site in Forest Lake Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**58-399-026GP5: Laser Northeast Gathering Co. LLC** (1212 South Abington Road, Clarkes Summit, PA 18411) on September 23, 2011, for construction and operation of an IC Engine with dehydrator/reboiler at their Fraser Compressor Station site in Forest Lake Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**58-399-027GP5: Laser Northeast Gathering Co. LLC** (1212 South Abington Road, Clarkes Summit, PA 18411) on September 23, 2011, for construction and operation of an IC Engine with dehydrator/reboiler at their Shaskas Compressor Station site in Jessup Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**66-310-027GP3: Meshoppen Stone, Inc.** (PO BOX 127, Frantz Road, Meshoppen, PA 18630) on September 20, 2011, for construction and operation of a Portable Crushing Operation with watersprays at the Kuback Wind Farm in Eaton Township, **Wyoming County**.

**66-329-013GP9: Meshoppen Stone, Inc.** (PO BOX 127, Frantz Road, Meshoppen, PA 18630) on September 20, 2011, for installation and operation of a Diesel I/C engine at the Kuback Wind Farm in Eaton Township, **Wyoming County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935 **GP14-36-03187: Allied Veterinary Cremation, Ltd.**, (719 Lawn Road, Palmyra, PA 17078) on September 15, 2011, for installation and operation under GP14 of four (4) veterinary cremation units in South Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**GP3-09-354:** Robert Johnson Flagstone, Inc. (3658 Old Stage Coach Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853) on September 12, 2011, for construction and operation of a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant pursuant to the General Plan Approval And/Or General Operating Permit For Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants (BAQ-GPA/GP-3) at the Sandt Quarry in Herrick Township, **Bradford County**.

**GP9-09-354:** Robert Johnson Flagstone, Inc. (3658 Old Stage Coach Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853) on September 12, 2011, for construction and operation of a 350 brake horsepower, Caterpillar model C-9 CLJ04853 diesel-fired engine and three (3) 100 brake horsepower Deutz model TCD2012L04 2V diesel-fired engines pursuant to the General Plan Approval And/Or General Operating Permit for Diesel or #2 Fuel-fired Internal Combustion Engines (BAQ-GPA/GP9) at the Sandt Quarry in Herrick Township, **Bradford County**.

**GP5-53-115:** Penn Virginia Oil & Gas Corp. (1000 Town Center Way, Suite 210, Canonsburg, PA 15317) on September 14, 2011, for construction and operation of a 1,380 brake horsepower, Caterpillar model G3516B natural gas-fired engine to be equipped with an Emit Technologies, Inc. model ELS-3550Z-1616F-32CEE-241 oxidation catalyst and a 15 MMscf/day, Exterran, model SN1239 Tri-ethylene glycol dehydrator pursuant to the General Plan Approval And/Or General Operating Permit for Natural Gas, Coal Bed Methane or Gob Gas Production or Recovery Facilities (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at the Finley Run Compressor Station in Shippen Township, **Cameron County**.

**GP3-18-205:** Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on September 21, 2011, to construct and operate a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant with associated water spray dust suppression system pursuant to the General Plan Approval And/Or General Operating Permit For Portable Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants (BAQ-GPA/GP-3) at the Dunkle Construction Site located in Lamar Township, Clinton County.

**GP11-18-205: Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on September 21, 2011, to construct and operate one 300 brake horsepower, Caterpillar model C-9DITA diesel-fired engine pursuant to the General Plan Approval And/Or General Operating Permit (BAQ-GPA/GP-11): Nonroad engines at the Dunkle Construction Site located in Lamar Township, **Clinton County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-0262D: Penn Color, Inc. (2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440) on September 21, 2011, for installation of two (2) new pieces of equipment used to manufacture pigment including: two (2) extruders (pigment manufacturing equipment) at the Penn Color, Inc., pigment dispersion manufacturing facility at 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440, Hatfield Township, **Montgomery County**. The installation of pigment manufacturing equipment will result in an increase in VOC and PM emissions. The permittee will take limitations to remain a synthetic minor facility for all pollutants. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**40-313-048: First Quality Nonwovens, Inc.** (101 Green Mountain Road, Humboldt Industrial Park, Hazleton, PA 18202) on September 20, 2011, for installation of air pollution control equipment for their facility in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**21-03055B:** Fry Communications, Inc. (101 Fry Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17050-2654) on September 21, 2011, for installation and temporary operation of a web offset printing press with VOC emissions controlled by an integral afterburner, at the printing facility located in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

**19-00001B: Rieter Automotive North America, Inc.** (480 West 5th Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815-1563) on September 26, 2011, for modification of Boiler No. 7 (Source ID 033) at their facility in Bloomsburg Borough, **Columbia County**. The modification is for converting the boiler from burning to fuel oil to burning natural gas.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Sachin Shankar, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

**09-0203: AE Polysilicon Corp.** (150 Roebling Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) on September 19, 2011, to operate a scrubber and vent filter in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

15-0060F: Southeastern Chester County Refuse Authority - SECCRA (P. O. Box 221, Kennett Square, PA 19348) on September 19, 2011, to operate an IC engine/generator in London Grove Township, **Chester County**.

**09-0196D:** Abington Reldan Metals, LLC. (550 Old Bordentown Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) on September 16, 2011, to operate a scrubber in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**09-0102D: Clean Earth of SE PA, Inc.** (7 Steel Road East, Morrisville, PA 19067) on September 16, 2011, to operate a high efficiency cyclone in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**09-0211:** Pennridge School District (1303 North 5th Street, Perkasie, PA 18944) on September 19, 2011, to operate a Boilers in Perkasie Borough, Bucks County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-949-7935

**36-05140C: Valley Proteins, Inc.** (693 Wide Hollow Road, East Earl, PA 17519) on September 21, 2011, for the temporary operation of a new 33.5 mmbtu/hr boiler fueled with #2 oil, #6 oil, and by-product animal fat, at the rendering plant in East Earl Township, Lancaster County. The plan approval was extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Manager—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

**65-00016H:** Latrobe Specialty Steel Co. (2626 Ligonier Street, Latrobe, PA, 15650) on September 21, 2011, the company has submitted a plan approval extension application to extend the plan approval until a renewal Title V operating permit can be issued to incorporate the plan approval requirements in Latrobe, Westmoreland County. Extension of the plan approval has been approved until March 30, 2012.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636

**42-004E: American Refining Group** (77 North Kendall Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701) on September 30, 2011, for a minor plan approval amendment to waive the H2S performance testing and implement an H2S alternative monitoring plan associated with the Hydrotreater Unit and the flue gas Desulfurization Unit permitted in Plan Approval 42-004C in the Bradford facility in Bradford City, McKean County. This is a Title V facility, Permit No. 42-0004.

**42-178C Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on September 30, 2011, for modification of a plan approval to add a R.A.P. mixing drum after the rotary dryer, RAP crusher, use waste asphalt shingles in the hot mix asphalt and permit three portable plants to crush and screen materials as needed at Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. Plant No. 7-Turtlepoint Asphalt in Annin Township, McKean County.

**62-017R: United Refining Company** (15 Bradley Street, Warren, PA 16365), issued on September 30, 2011, for the removal of the external cyclones and expansion of the electric static precipitator that controls the FCC in Warren City, **Warren County**. This is a Title V facility.

#### Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Chief, East Permitting Section—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or Daniel Husted, Chief, West Permitting Section - Telephone: 717-949-7935

**06-05100: Ontelaunee Power Operating Co., Inc.** (5115 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19605-9729) on September 16, 2011, for their electric generating facility in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**. The Title V permit was renewed.

#### Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

**23-00101:** Esschem, Inc. (4000 Columbia Avenue, Linwood, PA 19061) on September 15, 2011, for a Non-Title V Facility, State-Only, Natural Minor Permit in Lower Chichester Township, **Delaware County** to manufacture acrylic polymers and monomers for medical devices and the cosmetic industry. The sources of emissions include boilers, the Methacrylate Polymerization process and a scrubber. The facility has a potential to emit less than 25 tons per year of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and less than 10 tons per year of Hazardous Air Pollutants, (Methyl Methacrylate). Monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been added to the permit to address applicable limitations.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Ray Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

**64-00011:** Wayco, Inc. (P. O. Box Y, Waymart, PA 18472-0240) on September 26, 2011, for a sand and gravel processing plant in South Canaan Township, Wayne County. The issued State-only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards designed to ensure facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations. This is a renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

**46-00160: BASF Corp.** (300 Brookside Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002) on September 15, 2011, for an Administrative Amendment to State Only (Natural Minor) Operating Permit No. 46-00160 for its facility in Lower Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**. The Administrative

Amendment incorporates a change in ownership of the facility from Cognis Corporation into the State Only Operating Permit.

The Administrative Amendment is issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

**46-00032:** SPS Technologies, Inc. (301 Highland Avenue, Jenkintown, PA 19046) on September 22, 2011, an aerospace parts manufacturing facility located at Highland Avenue Abington Township, Montgomery County. This Title V Operating Permit was administratively amended in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Section 127.450, to incorporate conditions of a plan approval number 46-0032D issued for the installation of a metal alloys planting line (Automatic Rack Plating Line 1, Source Id 101).

#### Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

**15-00124:** MacKissic, Inc. (P. O. Box 111, Parker Ford, PA 19457) on September 23, 2011, for revocation of their Non-Title V operating permit for the operation of paint spray booth with particulate filtering system, Source Id 101, and infrared oven, Source Id 102, located at 1189 Old Schuylkill Rd, Parker Ford, in East Coventry Township, Montgomery County. This operating permit was revoked because of permanent shutdown of all the facility permitted sources and installation of the exempted sources at the facility.

# ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1002).

Coal Permits Actions

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

**63921301 and NPDES No. PA 021443, UMCO Energy, Inc.**, (279 Shannon Road, to renew the permit and related NPDES the High Quality Mine in Fallowfield Township, **Washington County** to delete 281.4 acres from the subsidence control plan permit area and revise the mining plan from longwall mining to room-and-pillar

mining, No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 1, 2009. Application received: December 9, 2008. Permit issued: September 22, 2011.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

02100102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0252000. Neiswonger Construction, Inc. (17592 Route 322, Strattanville, PA 16258). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine, located in Jefferson Hills Borough, Allegheny County, affecting 35.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Monongahela River. Application received: September 3, 2010. Permit issued: September 21, 2011.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

**33070108. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127) Revision to an existing bituminous surface mine to change the post-mining land use from forestland to unmanaged natural habitat on the Jacob H. & Marie J. Miller property in McCalmont Township, Jefferson County. Receiving streams: Six unnamed tributaries to Little Sandy Creek. Application received: July 21, 2011. Permit Issued: September 22, 2011.

**16060104. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127) Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine in Monroe Township, **Clarion County** affecting 16.0 acres. Receiving streams: Three unnamed tributaries to Piney Creek and Piney Creek. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Application received: July 29, 2011. Permit Issued: September 21, 2011.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

**37042801.** Mayberry Sand & Gravel, Inc. (4983 18 South, New Castle, PA 16102). Final bond release for a small industrial minerals surface mine in North Beaver Township, Lawrence County. Restoration of 3.6 acres completed. Receiving streams: Beaver River to Ohio River. Application Received: March 25, 2011. Final bond release approved: August 31, 2011.

10960304 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227218. Quality Aggregates, Inc. (4955 Steubenville Pike, Suite 255, Pittsburgh, PA 15205) Revision to an existing large industrial minerals operation to add 358.6 acres of underground mining in Washington Township, **Butler County**. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Slippery Rock Creek. Application received: March 21, 2011. Permit Issued: September 22, 2011.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**53112801. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (1952 Waddle Road, State College, PA 16804), transfer of an existing small non coal (53950804) sandstone/bluestone operation from Robert H. Ostrom in Roulette Township, **Potter County** affecting 5.7 acres. This is an upgrade from 2,000 tons per year to 10,000 tons per year. Receiving streams: Trout Brook and Allegheny River. 14112801. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (Box 77, Church Street, New Enterprise, PA 16664) Application received: February 10, 2011. Permit issued: September 15, 2011.

**53112801GP-104. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (1952) Waddle Road, State College, PA 16804), hereby approves the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted for coverage to discharge stormwater associated with the NPDES to the following surface waters in Roulette Township, **Potter County**. Receiving streams: Trout Brook and Allegheny River. Application received: February 10, 2011. Permit issued: September 15, 2011.

14112801. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (Box 77, Church Street, New Enterprise, PA 16664), transfer of an existing small non coal (14060802) shale and sandstone operation from Thomas J., Robert B., & William C. Confer, Jr. in Burnside Township, Centre County affecting 6.8 acres. This is an upgrade from 2,000 tons per year to 10,000 tons per year. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributary to Seven Mile Run, Moshannon Creek, West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received: July 8, 2011. Permit issued: September 15, 2011.

14112801GP-104. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (Box 77, Church Street New Enterprise, PA 16664) hereby approves the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted for coverage to discharge stormwater associated with NPDES permit to the following surface waters in Burnside Township, Centre County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributary to Seven Mile Run, Moshannon Creek, West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received: July 8, 2011. Permit issued: September 15, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**58110804 and General NPDES Permit No. 58110804GP104. Lucas Mack**, (7476 South Weston Road, Kingsley, PA 18826), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Brooklyn Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: unnamed ravine to Martins Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: May 2, 2011. Permit issued: September 23, 2011.

#### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Actions

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

**63114006.** Del-Rick Corp. (P. O. Box 693, Tazewell, VA 24651). Blasting activity permit for the construction of the CNXNV30 pond and pad for seismic activity located in Morris Township, **Washington County**. The duration of blasting is expected to last one year. Blasting permit issued: September 23, 2011.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

42114005. Force, Inc. (1077 Route 119 Hwy North, Indiana, PA 15701) Blasting activity permit for construction blasting related to a gas well in Sergeant Township, McKean County. This blasting activity permit expires on August 31, 2012. Permit Issued: September 20, 2011.

**25114003.** Controlled Demolition, Inc. (2737 Merryman's Mill Road, Phoenix, MD 31131) Blasting activity

permit for construction blasting in the City of Erie, **Erie County**. This blasting activity permit will expire on October 6, 2011. Permit Issued: September 21, 2011.

**16114001. Mashuda Corporation** (21101 Route 19, Cranberry Township, PA 16066) Blasting activity permit for construction blasting related to a gas well in Porter Township, **Clarion County**. This blasting activity permit expires on March 15, 2012. Permit Issued: September 26, 2011.

#### Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

**08114132.** Maurer & Scott Sales, Inc. (122 Thomas St. Coopersburg, PA 18036). Blasting for a natural gas well pad located in Wilmot Township, **Bradford County**. Permit issued: September 23, 2011. Permit expires: May 31, 2012.

**57114005. T.A.W. Inc.** (RR 2, Box 14, Wysox, PA 18854). Blasting for a natural gas well pad located in Dushore Borough and Cherry Twp, **Sullivan County**. Permit issued: September 23, 2011. Permit expires: December 31, 2011.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

**54114002.** Bernard J. Hasara Drilling and Blasting, (1125 East Mahanoy Avenue, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), construction blasting at Eagle Rock Resorts in North Union & East Union Townships, Schuylkill County and Hazle & Black Creek Townships, Luzerne County with an expiration date of September 15, 2012. Permit issued: September 21, 2011.

**19114101. Rock Work, Inc.**, (1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting for White Pines Landfill in Pine Township, **Columbia County** with an expiration date of September 30, 2012. Permit issued: September 21, 2011.

**54114106.** Explosive Services, Inc., (7 Pine Street, Bethany, PA 18431), construction blasting for Eagle Rock Resorts in East and North Union Townships, Schuylkill County and Black Creek and Hazle Townships, Luzerne County with an expiration date of September 20, 2012. Permit issued: September 21, 2011.

**67114112. J Roy's, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Penn Township Sewer Interceptor in Penn Township, **York County** with an expiration date of September 18, 2011. Permit issued: September 21, 2011.

**15114110.** Maine Drilling & Blasting, (P. O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Route 29 Interchange in Charlestown and Tredyffrin Townships, **Chester County** with an expiration date of September 16, 2012. Permit issued: September 23, 2011.

**19114102.** Rock Work, Inc., (1257 DeKalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting for White Pines Landfill in Pine Township, **Columbia County** with an expiration date of September 30, 2012. Permit issued: September 23, 2011.

**46114002.** Explo-Craft, Inc., (P. O. Box 1332, West Chester, PA 19380), construction blasting for the Zheng Foundation in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2011. Permit issued: September 26, 2011.

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and proce-dure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1-693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

**E15-811. Brandywine Realty Trust**, 555 E. Lancaster Avenue, Suite 100, Berwyn, PA 19087, Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To stabilize and restore an existing eroded stream channel of an unnamed tributary of Little Valley Creek located within Berwyn Plaza by utilizing rocks cross vanes and retaining walls.

The site is located on the south side of S.R. 252 along Cassatt Road (Valley Forge, PA USGS, N: 11.11 inches; W. 11.7 inches).

The issuance of this permit also constitutes approval of a Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act [33 U.S.C.A. 1341 (a)]. Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636

E12-182. Cameron County Canoe & Kayak Classic, 90 Church Street, Driftwood, PA 15832-5732. Cameron County Canoe & Kayak Classic Picnic and Parking Areas in Driftwood Branch—Sinnemahoning Creek Floodway, Lumber Township, Cameron County, ACOE Baltimore District (Cameron, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 26′ 14.2″; Longitude: 78° 11′ 11.2″).

The applicant proposes to construct, operate and maintain a parking and picnic area that is located in the 100-year floodway of Driftwood Branch, Sinnemahoning Creek. Construction of the picnic area (Area #1) shall be limited to light grading, seeding and mulching over a 30-foot wide x 110-foot wide area, a 10-foot x 12-foot open-sided pavilion and project signage. Construction of the parking area (Area #3) shall be limited to removal of existing fill from the southern right-of-way of SR 0120 and placement of aggregate wearing surface over a 30-foot x 90-foot area not to exceed a maximum elevation of 932-feet as shown on the project plans. Neither flood storage capacity nor flood water surface elevations shall be adversely affected by the project. The project is located southern right-of-way of SR 120 approximately 2500-feet north of SR 0120 and SR 0150 intersection. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1633. L. S. Fiore Partnership**, 5506 6th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16602. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 225' long, 54" diameter CMP stream enclosure and to relocate and enhance approximately 411' of stream channel, and to construct and maintain a 12' long 36" diameter CMP culvert all within an unnamed tributary to Kilbuck Run (CWF) for the purpose of developing a convenience store and drive-thru bank. The project is located at the intersection of Red Mud Hollow Road and Mt. Nebo Road in Ohio Township, Allegheny County. (Emsworth, PA Quadrangle N: 9.8"; W: 15.9" Latitude: 40° 33' 17.1"; Longitude: 80° 6' 54.3"). To compensate for the stream impacts the permittee shall construct and maintain two overbank wetland habitat areas located along the relocated stream channel.

**E26-356.** Saltlick Township, P. O. Box 403, 147 Municipal Road, Melcroft, PA 15462. The applicant proposes to remove the existing bridge structure on Keslar School Road (T-818), Station 174+78.5 and to construct and maintain a 20-foot wide by 6.4-foot high by approximately 26-foot long box culvert with baffles, wingwalls, outlet protection, and stream bank stabilization across an unnamed tributary to Little Chamption Creek (CWF). The project will impact approximately 80 linear feet of watercourse and permanently impact a de minimus amount of wetland (0.01 ac). Approximately 0.033 ac of wetland will be temporarily impacted by equipment operating on wetland matting during construction. The structure is located in Saltlick Township, **Fayette County** (Donegal, PA Quadrangle N: 16.1 inches, W: 5.9 inches; Latitude: 40° 5′ 21″; Longitude: 79° 25′ 01″).

**E65-941.** Westmoreland Conservation District, 218 Donohoe Road, Greensburg, PA 15601. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a sediment collection facility, consisting of stream diverter built with 3' x 3' concrete pillars in Little Pucketa Creek (TSF), and an approximately 275' x 125' off-stream debris basin, for the purpose of preventing sediment buildup downstream. The project is located approximately 2,000' northeast of Valley High School in the City of New Kensington, **Westmore-land County**. (New Kensington, PA West Quadrangle N: 12.81"; W: 0.01"; Latitude: 40° 34' 14"; Longitude: 79° 45' 00").

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335

**E62-08-001, PAPCO, Inc.**, P. O. Box 627, Warren, PA 16365. Lot 49, in Mead Township, **Warren County**, United States Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District (Clarendon, PA Quadrangle N: 9.6 inches; W: 12.7 inches).

The PAPCO Lot 49 project is located south of Browns Run in the Allegheny National Forest in Mead Township, Warren County. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain roadways, pads, and utility lines for the drilling of five (5) wells. The total acreage proposed to be disturbed is 2.37 acres. The water obstructions and encroachments associated with the project include the construction and maintenance of one permanent pipeline/ road stream crossing of a UNT to Browns Run (EV), resulting in a permanent impact of 30 feet of stream, and two permanent pipeline/road wetland crossings of PEM EV wetlands, resulting in a permanent impact of 0.031 acre of wetland. Temporary impacts are proposed for the pipeline crossings and temporary road crossings of a UNT to Browns Run (EV) and three PEM EV wetlands. The resulting temporary impacts are 8 feet of stream and 0.02 acres of wetland. The water obstructions and encroachments for the purpose of installing the roadways and pipeline are described below:

(1) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a French mattress permanent road crossing of a palustrine emergent (PEM) EV wetland (Wetland F). Impacted wetland area: 1162 square feet;  $(41^{\circ} 48' 13'' \text{ N}, 79^{\circ} 00' 30'' \text{ W})$ .

(2) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a French mattress permanent road crossing of a palustrine emergent (PEM) EV wetland (Wetland G). Impacted wetland area: 196 square feet; (41° 48′ 13″ N, 79° 00′ 26″ W).

(3) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a 24" culvert permanent road crossing of a UNT to Browns Run (EV). Impacted stream length: 30 feet; (41° 48' 15" N, 79° 00' 22" W).

(4) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a temporary road crossing of a palustrine emergent (PEM) EV wetland (Wetland A). Impacted wetland area: 96 square feet;  $(41^{\circ} 48' 15'' N, 79^{\circ} 00' 32'' W)$ .

(5) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a temporary road crossing of a palustrine emergent (PEM) EV wetland (Wetland B). Impacted wetland area: 224 square feet; (41° 48' 15" N, 79° 00' 30" W).

(6) A 2 inch diameter plastic gathering line and a temporary road crossing of a UNT to Browns Run (EV) and a palustrine emergent (PEM) EV wetland (Wetland C). Impacted stream length: 8 feet; Impacted wetland area: 440 square feet;  $(41^{\circ} 48' 15'' \text{ N}, 79^{\circ} 00' 28'' \text{ W})$ .

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

EA36-025: John Koser, 523 Koser Road, Elizabethtown, PA 17022, in Conewago Township, Dauphin County and Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District

To restore and maintain 981.0 feet of Conewago Creek (TSF, MF) including the installation of 7 rock vanes, 240.0 feet of R-7 rock toe protection, 52.0 feet of R-7 dumped rock streambank protection, 75.0 feet of R-5 riprap bank protection, and 375.0 feet of live stake/shrub/tree plantings. The project is located immediately upstream of Koser Road (Elizabethtown, PA Quadrangle; N: 11.95 inches, W: 12.1 inches; Latitude: 40°11'26.8", Longitude: -76°35'12") in Conewago Township, Dauphin County and Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County. No wetlands will be impacted by this project.

#### **EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL**

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under sec-tion 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest Region: Oil & Gas Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA

#### 6/23/2011

- Scholler 1 No.: ESX11-125-0055
  Applicant Name: CNX Gas Company, LLC
  CONTACT: Daniel Bitz
  Address: 200 Evergreene Drive
  City: Waynesburg State: PA Zip Code: 15370
  County: Washington Township(s): South Franklin
  Receiving Stream(s) And Classifications: UNT to Chartiers Creek & UNT to Tenmile Creek, Tenmile Creek
  8/9/2011
  ESCGP-1 No.: ESX09-059-0064 Major Revision
  Applicant Name: EQT Gathering
  Contact Person: Brian Clauto
  Address: 455 Racetrack Road
  City Wachington State, PA Zip Code, 15201
- City: Washington State: PA Zip Code: 15301
- County: Greene Township(s): Morgan
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Poverty Run, Ruff Creek; UNT to Hull, Ruff Creek HQ

7/18/2011

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-125-0062
- Applicant Name: Range Resources—Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person: Carla Suszkowski
- Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317
- County: Washington Township(s): Smith
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to Raccoon Creek, Raccoon Creek Watershed

#### 6/21/2011

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-125-0053
- Applicant Name: MarkWest Liberty Midstream &
- Resources, LLC
- Contact Person: Robert McHale
- Address: 601 Technology Drive Suite 130
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15137
- County: Washington Township(s): Amwell
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Horne Run TSF and UNT to Bane Creek TSF, Other

#### 7/8/2011

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-125-0059
- Applicant Name: Chesapeake Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person: Eric Haskins
- Address: 101 North Main St
- City: Athens State: PA Zip Code: 18810
- COUNTY Washington Township(s): Carroll
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT WWF Monongahela River WWF Monongahela. Other
- 7/19/2011
- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-129-0022
- Applicant Name: Chevron Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person: Jeremy Hirtz
- Address: 800 Mountain View Drive
- City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478
- County: Westmoreland Township(s): South Huntingdon Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to
- Youghiogheny River and Painters Run/Lower Youghiogheny River, Other

#### 4/18/11

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-005-0007
- Applicant Name: EXCO Resources (PA) LLC
- Contact Person: Larry Sanders
- Address: 3000 Ericsson Drive Suite 200
- City: Warrendale State: PA Zip Code 15086
- County: Armstrong Township(s): Rayburn
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Cowanshannock Creek, Other

#### 7/12/2011

#### ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-059-0044

- Applicant Name: Appalachia Midstream Services LLC
- Contact Person: Eric Stewart
- Address: 179 Chesapeake Drive
- City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip Code: 26378-8601
- County: Greene Township(s): Aleppo and Springhill
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Harts Run, Pennsylvania Fork Fish Creek, Other

# 7/8/11

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-007-0006
- Applicant Name: Chesapeake Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person: Eric Haskins
- Address: 101 North Main Street
- City: Athens State: PA Zip Code: 18810
- County: Beaver Township(s): Ohioville
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Wolf Run WWF, Ohio River Basin, Other

07/27/2011

- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-125-0066
- Applicant Name: Rice Drilling B LLC
- **CONTACT PERSON:** Toby Rice
- ADDRESS: 171 Hillpointe Drive
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317
- County: Washington Township(s): North Bethlehem
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to South Branch Pigeon Creek, Other
- 7/28/11
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-059-0023
- Applicant Name: Chief Oil & Gas LLC
- CONTACT: Michael Hritz
- ADDRESS: 6051 Wallace Road Ext. Suite 210
- City: Wexford State: Pa Zip Code: 15090
- County: Greene Township(s): Gilmore
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Clawson Run WWF, Pennsylvania Fork Dunkard Creek WWF
- 8/8/2011
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-125-0017 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources LLC
- **CONTACT:** Robert McHale
- ADDRESS: 601 Technology Drive Suite 130
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15137
- County: Washington Township(s): Blaine, Buffalo, Hopewell
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to Brush Run HQ-WWF, Brush Run HQ-WWF, UNTs to Buffalo Creek HQ-WWF Brush Run and Buffalo **Creek Watersheds**
- 8/17/11
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX09-129-0007 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: RW Gathering LLC
- **CONTACT:** David Freudenrich
- ADDRESS: 1000 Town Center Suite 130
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317
- County: Westmoreland Township(s): Derry
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Stoney Run/Conemaugh Watershed, Other CWF
- 8/19/2011
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX09-059-0064 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: EQT Gathering LLC
- **CONTACT:** Brian Clauto
- ADDRESS: 455 Racetrack Road
- City: Washington State: PA Zip Code: 15301
- County: Greene Township(s): Morgan
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Poverty Run/Ruff Creek; UNT to Hull Run/Ruff Creek, HQ
- 8/8/2011
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-005-0015
- Applicant Name: EXCO Resources (PA) LLC
- CONTACT: Larry Sander
- ADDRESS: 3000 Ericsson Drive, Suite 200
- City: Warrendale State: PA Zip Code: 15086-6501
- County: Armstrong Township(s): West Franklin
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Little Buffalo Run/Little Buffalo Creek, HQ, Other TNW
- 6/22/2011
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX10-051-0042 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: Atlas America LLČ
- **CONTACT:** Jeremy Hirtz
- ADDRESS: 800 Mountain View Drive
- City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478
- County: Fayette Township(s): Dunbar
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to Rankin Run WWF, Middle Monagahela River Watershed Other

- 5/4/2011
- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-059-0030
- Applicant Name: Range Resources—Appalachia LLC CONTACT: Carla Suszkowski
- ADDRESS: 380 Southpointe Blvd
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317
- County: Greene Township(s): Richhill
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Clay Lick Run/ Tenmile Creek Watershed, HQ

5455

#### 7/29/2011

- ESCGP-1 NO.: ESX11-005-0013
- Applicant Name: EQT Production Company
- CONTACT: Todd Klaner
- ADDRESS: 455 Racetrack Road, Suite 101
- City: Washington State: PA Zip Code: 15301
- County: Armstrong Township(s): Kiskiminetas
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Rattling Run, Carnaham Run, Roaring Run, Other
- 08/08/11
- ESCGP-1 No: ESX11-059-0050
- Applicant Name: Chevron Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person Jeremy Hirtz Address: 800 Mountain View Drive
- City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478
- County: Greene Township: Dunkard
- Receiving Stream (s) And Classifications: UNTs to Dunkard Creek WWF, Dunkard Creek, Other

#### 8/15/2011

- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-125-0072
- Applicant Name: Range Resources—Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person: Carla Suszkowski
- Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard
- City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317
- County: Washington Township(s): Cross Creek
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Middle Fork Cross Creek and UNT to South Fork Cross Creek/Raccoon Creek Watershed, HQ
- 8/9/2011
- ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-059-0006 Major Revision
- Applicant Name: EQT Production Čo
- Contact Person: Todd Klaner
- Address: 455 Racetrack Road
- City: Washington State: PA Zip Code: 15301
- County: Greene Township(s): Center

Contact Person: Michael Hopkins

Contact Person: Jeremy Hirtz

Address: Chevron Appalachia LLC

Address: 1605 Coraopolis Heights Road

- Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Patterson Creek HQ-WWF, South Fork Tenmile
- Creek Watershed
- 06/14/2011

8/18/2011

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-125-0002 Major Revision Applicant Name: Laurel Mountain Midstream LLC

City: Moon Township State: PA Zip Code: 15108

TSF/Middle Monongahela River Watershed

ESCGP-1 No.: ESX10-129-0040 Major Revision

COUNTY Westmoreland Township(s): Sewickley

Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to

Youghiogheny River and Youghiogheny River/

Applicant Name: Chevron Appalachia LLC

City: Smithfield State: PA Zip Code: 15478

Lower Youghiogheny River Watershed

County: Washington Township(s): West Bethlehem

Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: Daniel's Run

TSF to UNTs to Daniel's Run TSF and Horn Run

#### 5456

08/08/2011	Applicant Name: Chesapeake Appalachia LLC
ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-003-0003	Contact Person: Eric Haskins
Applicant Name: Superior Appalachian Pipeline LLC	Address: 101 N main Street
Contact Person: Paul Corrigan	City: Athens State: PA Zip Code 18810
Address: 1000 Town Center Way, Suite 120	County: Beaver Township(s): South Beaver
City: Canonsburg State: PA Zip Code: 15317	Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNT to Bruch
County: Allegheny Township(s): Frazer and Indiana	Run, HQ
Receiving Stream(s) and Classifications: UNTs to Little Deer Creek, Other	Southwest Region: Water Management Program Man- ager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.
9/22/2011	County Conservation District: 10 Nickman Plaza,
ESCGP-1 No.: ESX11-007-0008	Lemont Furnace, PA 15456. (724.438.4497)

ESCGP-1 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
26118002	Texas Eastern Transmission	Fayette	German & Luzerne Townships	UNT to Antram Run, Antram Run, UNTs to Lilly Run, UNTs to Middle Run &

Washington County Conservation District: 100 West Beau Street, Suite 105, Washington, PA 15301. (724.228.6774)

ESCGP-1 No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
63118002	MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC 601 Technology Drive, Suite 130 Canonsburg, PA 15317	Washington	Amwell Township	Redd Run (TSF)s

Northwest Region:—Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335

- -

ESCGP-1 #ESX11-065-0033—Mitchell Pad

Applicant EXCO Resources (PA), LLC

Contact Larry M. Sanders

Address 3000 Ericsson Drive, Suite 200

City Warrendale State PA Zip Code 15086

County Jefferson Township(s) Washington(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Horm Run-CWF, Mill Creek-CWF

ESCGP-1 #ESX11-031-0021-Radaker Pad B

Applicant Northeast Natural Energy LLC

Contact Brent Young

Address 707 Virginia Street East Suite 1400

City Charleston State WV Zip Code 25301

County Clarion Township(s) Porter and Toby(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Trib 48103 to East Fork Wildcat Run (CWF), Wildcat Run East Fork (CWF)

- ESCGP-1 #ESX11-047-0032—Central Facility to HM2 Pipeline
- Applicant Hunt Marcellus Operating Company, LLC
- Contact Diane Prier

Address 1900 N. Akard Street

City Dallas State TX Zip Code 75201

- County Elk Township(s) Ridgway & Jones(s)
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Bear Creek, HQ-CWF, Silver Creek, HQ-CWF, Little Mill Creek, HQ-CWF

ESCGP-1 #ESX11-073-0004, Jean Kay Energy Unit 2000 Applicant Swepi LP

Contact Kenneth Interval

Address 190 Thorn Hill Road

City Warrendale State PA Zip Code 15086

County Lawrence Township(s) Little Beaver(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to North

Fork Little Beaver Creek/Ohio River Basin in PA—Ohio River(List W). North Fork Little Beaver Creek/Ohio River Basin in PA—Ohio River (List W)

UNTs to Saltlick Run

(WWF)

ESCGP-1 #ESX11-065-0036—Minich-Lovelace Project Applicant Mieka LLC Contact Robert Botsford Address 1660 S Stemmons Frwy City Lewisville State TX Zip Code 75067 County Jefferson Township(s) Henderson(s) Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Stump Creek CWF, Stump Creek CWF/Mahoning Creek Watershed, WWF ESCGP-1 #ESG11-053-0017 Applicant Sheffield Land & Timber Company

Contact David See Address PO Box 54 City Sheffield State PA Zip Code 16347 County Forest Township(s) County(s) Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Coon Creek

# SPECIAL NOTICES

#### **Mine Drainage Treatment Projects**

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Act 181 Notification: Mine Drainage Treatment Projects in Somerset County. The work will include the construction of both passive and active treatment ponds on two forfeited surface mine sites. This project issues on October 8, 2011; and proposals will be opened on October 28, 2011. A mandatory pre-proposal meeting will be conducted on October 19, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. at the Cambria District Mine Office in Ebensburg, PA. For more information call, Malcolm Crittenden 814-472-1908 or mcrittende@state.pa.us.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1734. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **Bid Opportunity**

DGS 181-27 / D19:023-101.1, Fishing Creek Channel Improvement Project, Hemlock, Mount Pleasant and Scott Townships, Columbia County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include stream diversion and dewatering; mobilization and demobilization; implementation of the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan; stream diversion and dewatering; clearing and grubbing; excavation 4,900 cubic yards; removal of concrete and masonry structure 1,450 cubic yards; R-8 riprap 2,600 square yards; rootwads 4 each; topsoil 420 square yards; erosion control blanket 900 square yards; maintain and protect traffic; and seeding. This bid issues October 7, 2011, and bids will be opened on November 3, 2011, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

MICHAEL L. KRANCER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1735. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Pennsylvania Energy Development Authority Board Meeting

A meeting of the Pennsylvania Energy Development Authority (Authority) Board is scheduled to be held on Wednesday, October 12, 2011, at 9 a.m. in the Susquehanna Room, 16th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Questions concerning this schedule or agenda items can be directed to Thomas Bell at (717) 772-5942 or tbell@pa.gov. This schedule, an agenda for the meeting and notices of meeting changes will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.depweb.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Thomas Bell or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

MICHAEL L. KRANCER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1736. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Southwest Regional Roundtable 2011 and 2012 Meeting Dates

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) Southwest Regional Roundtable meetings will be held on Thursday, October 13, 2011, at 10:30 a.m. in the Computer Room, 500 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; Thursday, November 10, 2011, at 10:30 a.m. in Waterfront A and B, 500 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; and Thursday, January 12, 2012, at 10:30 a.m. in Waterfront A and B, 500 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Questions concerning the meeting can be directed to Holly Cairns at (412) 442-4116 or hcairns@pa.gov. The agenda and meeting material will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department's web site at http://www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: "Public Participation, Participate").

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Holly Cairns, or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users), or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

MICHAEL L. KRANCER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1737. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

# Application of DuBois Regional Medical Center— Ophthalmology for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) gives notice that DuBois Regional Medical Center—Ophthalmology has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 153.1 (relating to minimum standards), which requires compliance with minimum standards contained in the following publication: *Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospitals and Healthcare Facilities*. The facility specifically requests exception from the following standard contained in this publication: 3.1-3.2.4.3 (relating to hand washing stations).

This request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, for speech and/or

hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6154, or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1738. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Chronic Renal Disease Advisory Committee Meeting

The Renal Disease Advisory Committee, established by section 4 of the act of June 23, 1970 (P. L. 419, No. 140) (35 P. S. § 6204), will hold a public meeting on Friday, October 21, 2011, from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. The meeting will be held in Conference Room 327, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Questions regarding this notice, or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Carolyn S. Cass, Director, (717) 772-2762. For speech and/or hearing impaired persons call V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984.

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice. ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1739. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.36(h) (relating to bathing facilities):

Parkhouse, Providence Pointe 1600 Black Rock Road Royersford, PA 19468 FAC ID 133402

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.67(j) (relating to electric requirements for existing and new construction).

Washington County Health Center 36 Old Hickory Ridge Road Washington, PA 15301

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on this exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 15 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, should contact V/TT (717) 783-6514 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1740. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

### Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC Program); Minimum Technology Standards 2011-2012

Under 28 Pa. Code § 1103.4(15) (relating to selection criteria for authorization and reauthorization), the WIC Program hereby publishes notice of minimum technology standards. A store applying to become a WIC Authorized store must have all of the following to be considered for authorization:

#### Minimum Technology Standards

An existing, active, hard wire telephone line on the store's premises.

An active e-mail account for the store owner or manager.

Upon authorization, a store must maintain an active WIC Vendor Assistant account.

Internet connection on store premises (one of the following):

- Dial-up through an Internet provider
- Broadband DSL
- Broadband cable

A personal computer on store premises:

• Internet browser capable of accessing the WIC Vendor Assistant web site

• Adobe Reader software

• If using CheckScan, the following minimum software and hardware is required. *Note*: These are Windows XP minimum requirements. Newer operating systems may require additional hardware.

• PC with 300 megahertz or higher processor clock speed

• Microsoft Windows XP, Vista or Windows 7 operating system

- Microsoft .Net Framework 2.0 or higher (software)
- 256 mb RAM
- 1.5 gigabytes of available hard drive space
- An available USB port (Version 1.1 or 2.0)

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact Chris Harr, Department of Health, Division of WIC, 2150 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 783-1289 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984.

ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1741. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC Program); WIC Minimum Inventory Requirements

Under 28 Pa. Code § 1103.5(a)(3) (relating to minimum inventory), the WIC Program publishes notice of the minimum inventory requirements. Effective October 1, 2011, a store shall have available on the premises, at the time of an onsite review and at all times thereafter while participating as a WIC authorized store, the following foods at shelf prices equal to or less than the competitive prices:

#### Formula

Sixteen 13 ounce cans or 12.1 ounce cartons of Gerber Good Start Gentle liquid concentrate.

Ten 12.7 ounce cans of Gerber Good Start Gentle powdered.

Sixteen 13 ounce cans or 12.1 ounce cartons of Gerber Good Start Soy liquid concentrate.

Nine 12.9 ounce cans of Gerber Good Start Soy powdered.

Other standard formulas specified on the WIC check are not minimum inventory requirements. The store must be able to provide these within 72 hours after a participant makes a request for this formula.

#### Infant Foods

Two varieties of Gerber infant cereal in 8 ounce boxes, totaling at least 24 ounces.

Two varieties 100% fruit, any brand, with a total of 32~4 ounce containers.

Two varieties 100% vegetable, any brand, with a total of 32.4 ounce containers.

Two varieties 100% meat, any brand, with a total of 31 2 1/2 ounce containers.

#### Fruits and Vegetables

Two varieties of fruits and two varieties of vegetables, fresh, frozen or canned, totaling at least \$15 worth.

#### Whole Grains

Two WIC allowable varieties with a total of two 16 ounce packages.

#### Milk

Fluid Whole, Vitamin D Fortified: Eight 1/2 gallons.

Fluid Skim, Fat Free, Low Fat or Reduced Fat: Eighteen 1/2 gallons.

#### Eggs

Grade "A" Eggs: Three 1 dozen containers large or smaller raw shell eggs.

#### Cheese

Three WIC allowable types prepackaged in 8 or 16 ounce containers, totaling at least 4 pounds of cheese.

Juices

Two WIC allowable single strength varieties with a total of five 48 ounce containers.

Two WIC allowable single strength varieties with a total of two 64 ounce containers.

Two WIC allowable varieties frozen concentrated or shelf stable concentrated, with a total of five 11 1/2 to 12 ounce containers.

Cereal

Adult, five WIC allowable varieties, at least one whole grain variety, in 12 ounce or larger packages totaling at least 60 ounces.

#### Peanut Butter

Two 18 ounce containers labeled "peanut butter."

Dried Peas and Beans or Canned Beans

Two varieties WIC allowable: 1 pound each dried or 15.5 to 16 ounce canned with a total of four cans.

#### Canned Fish

At least 45 ounces in 3.75, 5 or 6 ounce cans, chunk light tuna, pink salmon or sardines not packed in oil.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact Chris Harr, Department of Health, Division of WIC, 2150 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 783-1289 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984.

# ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1742. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC Program); WIC 2011-2012 Food List

#### I. 2011-2012 WIC Food List

Under 28 Pa. Code § 1103.5(a) (relating to minimum inventory), the WIC Program publishes notice of the 2011-2012 WIC Food List which contains the required types of foods and, if applicable, names of the allowable brands of foods. Effective October 1, 2011, the 2011-2012 WIC Food List authorizes the following as allowable foods for the purpose of the WIC Program.

#### Cheese

Regular, reduced fat, low fat or fat free, low cholesterol, low sodium, lactose free, smoked or calcium fortified. Cheese must be marked with weight, type and cost. Cheese must be in the form of a block, sliced, shredded, stick or string cheese. Package size must be 8 or 16 ounces.

American (Pasteurized Process)	Cheddar
Cheddarella	Cojack
Colby (Longhorn)	Monterey Jack
Mozzarella	Muenster
Provolone	Swiss

Kosher cheese must be specified on the WIC check to be purchased using a WIC check. *Not Allowed*: Individually wrapped slices, imported, deli service, cheese foods, imitation cheese, cheese products or spreads, cheese with added ingredients, organic cheese, cheese packed in water.

#### Cow's Milk

Fluid (pasteurized; quart, 1/2 gallons or gallons) Any fat level allowed as specified on the WIC check. Acidophilus allowed. Lactose free if specified on the WIC check. Evaporated (12 ounce cans) if specified on the WIC check. Dry if specified on the WIC check.

*Not Allowed*: Flavored milk, buttermilk, goat's milk, milk with added calcium, protein or plant sterols, vitamin C, omega 3s, organic milk, ultra high temperature (UHT) processed milk, milk in glass bottles.

#### Soy Beverage

32 or 64 ounce	Pacific Natural Foods—Ultra Soy
containers:	(plain or vanilla flavored)
	8th Continent Soymilk original or
	vanilla flavor

Not Allowed: Any other brand or type of soy beverage.

Tofu

16 ounce containers:	Azumaya—firm and extra firm
	house foods premium—regular,
	firm, extra firm
	Nasova—silken light silken

Not Allowed: Any other brand or type of tofu

#### Chicken Eggs

Grade A regular: large, medium or small raw shell brown or white chicken eggs in one dozen package.

*Not Allowed*: Specialty eggs such as, vegetarian fed, organic eggs, low cholesterol, fat modified, high in omega 3s, and the like.

#### Legumes (Beans)

Black beans, blackeye peas, garbanzo beans, great northern beans, kidney beans, lima beans, navy beans, pinto beans, soybeans, split peas and lentils.

1 pound dry or 15.5 to 16 ounce canned any brand (canned kidney beans may contain sugar)

*Not Allowed*: Green beans, green peas, snap beans, yellow beans, wax beans, pork-n-beans, beans with added seasonings, sugars, oils, sauces, meats, organic beans

#### Fruits and Vegetables

#### Fruits Allowed:

Fresh, whole or cut without added sugars. Frozen, without added sugars. Canned, jarred or multi pack without added sugars, fats, oils or sodium (salt).

#### Vegetables Allowed:

Fresh, whole or cut without added sugars, fats or oils. Frozen, without added sugars, fats or oils.

Canned or jarred, without added sugars, fats or oils (whole kernel corn and green peas can contain sugar).

Sweet potatoes and yams.

Organic fruits and vegetables can be purchased.

## Not allowed:

• Party trays, fruit baskets, salad bar items

• *Ingredients other than fruit*—sugar, honey, high fructose corn syrup, heavy or light syrup, dextrose, sucrose, maple syrup, artificial sweeteners, fats, oils or sodium (salt)

• Ingredients other than vegetables—sugar, honey, high fructose corn syrup, cheese sauce, noodles, rice, nuts, spices, fats or oils

• Any type of white potatoes (including Red Bliss, Purple and Yukon Gold)

- Sauerkraut, pickled vegetables, olives
- Jarred salsa, pasta sauce
- Fresh herbs and spices, edible blossoms
- Dried fruit, trail mix
- Fruit leathers, fruit snacks, fruit roll-ups
- Fruit and nut mixtures
- Fruit cocktails, cranberry sauce, pie filling
- Baked goods
- Infant or toddler fruits and vegetables

#### Juice

Single Strength (48 ounce container, 100% pure juice): Apple & Eve, Food Club, Lucky Leaf, Musselman's, Nestle Juicy Juice, Red

	& White, Seneca, Shurfine
Cranberry	Apple & Eve, Northland
100% Grape (purple or white)	America's Choice, Nestle Juicy Juice, Red & White, Shurfine, White Rose
Juice Blends	Apple & Eve: Cranberry Apple and Cranberry Raspberry Northland: Cranberry Grape Nestle Juicy Juice: All flavors
Pineapple	Food Club, Shurfine
Single Strength (64	ounce container, 100% pure juice):
Apple	Acme, America's Choice, Apple & Eve, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Giant Eagle, Great Value, Hannaford, Krasdale, Lucky Leaf, Mott's, Musselman's, Old Orchard, Red & White, Richfood, Safeway, Seneca, Shop-N-Save, Shop Rite, Shurfine, Tipton Grove, Weis Quality, White Rose
Cranberry	Acme, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Giant Eagle, Great Value, Hannaford, Richfood, Safeway, Shop-N-Save, Shurfine, Weis Quality
Grape (purple, red or white)	Acme, America's Choice, Apple & Eve, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Giant Eagle, Great Value, Hannaford, Lucky Leaf, Mott's, Musselman's, Old Orchard, Red & White, Richfood, Safeway, Seneca, Shop-N-Save, Shurfine, Tipton Grove, Valu Time, Weis Quality, White Rose
Orange	Any Brand, calcium and vitamin D added allowed
Pineapple	Acme, Flavorite, Giant, Giant Eagle, Great Value, Libby's, Our Family, Richfood, Safeway, Shop-N-Save, Shurfine, Wegmans, Weis Quality
Tomato	Campbell's (regular or low sodium)
Vegetable	Campbell's V8 (regular or low sodium)

Sesame Street) except "Cranberry Juice & More" Nestle Juicy Juice—all flavors Old Orchard—100% juice flavors, no premium flavors
promum nuvors

Frozen Concentrated (11.5 to 12 ounce container, 100% pure juice):

Apple	America's Choice, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Hannaford, Great Value, Old Orchard, Richfood, Safeway, Seneca, Shop-N-Save, Shop Rite, Shurfine, Sunrise Valley, Value Time, Weis Oraclity
	Weis Quality
Apple Juice Blends	Old Orchard (all flavors with green

Pull tab top)OrangeAny brand (including calcium and<br/>vitamin D added)

Grape Welch's (all flavors with yellow pull tab top)

- White Grape Juice<br/>BlendsWelch's (all flavors with yellow pull<br/>tab top)
- Shelf Stable Concentrated (11.5 to 12 ounce container, 100% pure juice):

Juicy Juice any flavor, Welch's any flavor with yellow trim

*Not Allowed*: Ciders, cocktails, artificial sweeteners, food colorings, added sugar, alcohol, carbonation, fiber, omega 3s, DHA, ARA, beta-carotene, vitamin A, vitamin E, organic juice.

# Cereal

Adult/Child Cereals:

Minimum package size 12 ounces

Better Oats:	Good 'n Hearty Oatmeal (classic or maple and brown sugar)
General Mills:	Cheerios (regular, multigrain) Chex (wheat, corn, rice, multi bran) Kix (regular, honey or berry berry) Total (whole grain) Wheaties (regular flavor only)
Kellogg Co.:	All Bran Complete Wheat Flakes Corn Flakes Crispix Frosted Mini Wheats (Little Bite, Bite Size, Big Bite or Unfrosted) Rice Krispies (regular or gluten free brown rice krispies) Special K (regular)
Malto Meal, bag or box:	Crispy rice, Honey & Oat Blenders (regular or almond)
Maypo:	Instant Maple Oatmeal
Nabisco:	Cream of Wheat: Instant original, 1 minute, 2 1/2 minutes, 10 minutes, whole grain
Post:	Banana Nut Crunch Grape-Nuts & Grape-Nut Flakes Bran Flakes Honey Bunches of Oats (Honey Roasted, with Almonds, Cinnamon Clusters, Vanilla Clusters) Shredded Wheat Vanilla Almond

ES	5461
Quaker Co.:	Original Instant Grits Crunchy Corn Bran Oat Bran Essentials King Vitaman Life (regular flavor) Oatmeal Squares (cinnamon or brown sugar)
Store Brand Cereal:	Corn Flakes, Toasted Oats, Corn Squares-Biscuits, Rice Squares-Biscuits: (America's Choice, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Great Value, Hannaford, Ralston Foods, Richfood, Safeway, Shop-N-Save, Shop Rite, Shurfine, Weis Quality)
Not Allowed:	Individual serving boxes, Organic cereal, any other brand or type of cereal.
	Peanut Butter
18 ounce container,	labeled "Peanut Butter" only
Not Allowed:	Reduced fat peanut butter, peanut butter spread, peanut butter mixed with jelly, marshmallow, chocolate or honey, organic peanut butter, added omega 3s, DHA, ARA or artificial sweeteners.
	Infant Formula
Contract Brand	
Milk Based:	Gerber GOOD START Gentle
Soy Based:	Gerber GOOD START Soy
Other brands and the WIC check.	types of formula must be specified on
	Infant Foods
Infant Cereal:	Gerber rice, oatmeal, barley, whole wheat or mixed grain in 8 or 16-ounce box.
Not Allowed:	Organic varieties, variety pack, cereal with fruit, formula, yogurt, DHA, ARA or any other added ingredients.
Infant Fruits and Vegetables:	4 ounce containers of 100% fruits or vegetables.
Not Allowed:	Desserts, organic varieties, mixed with salt, sugar, cereal, rice, noodles, meats, yogurt, DHA, ARA or any other ingredients.
Infant Meats:	2.5 ounce containers of single ingredient meats (with or without gravy or broth), brand listed on the WIC check.
Not Allowed:	Organic varieties, mixed with salt, sugar, cereal, rice, noodles, vegetables, fruit, DHA, ARA or any other ingredients.
	Canned Fish
Chunk Light Tun or 6 ounce cans only	a, Pink Salmon or Sardines in 3.75, 5
Not Allowed:	Products packed in oil, albacore tuna, brisling sardines, red salmon, organic fish.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

#### Whole Grains

#### 16 ounce packages:

- Whole Wheat Bread and Rolls
- Store Brands 100% Whole Wheat Bread: Acme. America's Choice, Giant, Great Value,
- Hannaford, Pathmark, Shop Rite
- Arnold-100% Stoneground Whole Wheat Bread
- Bimbo-100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Hauswald 100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Nickles-Country Style 100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Pepperidge Farms-Stoneground 100% Whole Wheat
- Bread, Very Thin Soft 100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Roman Meal—Sungrain 100% Whole Wheat Bread Sara Lee—Classic 100% Whole Wheat Bread

- Schmidt-100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Stern's-100% Whole Wheat Bread, Whole Wheat Rolls
- Stroehmann-Small 100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Windmill Farms—100% Stoneground Whole Wheat Bread-Hamotzie, 100% Stoneground Whole Wheat Bread-Mezonot, 6 pack Whole Wheat Rolls Wonder—Soft 100% Whole Wheat Bread

#### Tortillas

- Store Brands: Yellow or White Corn, or Whole Wheat; Food Club, Giant Eagle, Nature's Promise, Weis Quality Hand Made Style Whole Wheat-Shop Rite, Shurfine
  - Whole Wheat Fajita Style-Hannaford

Carlita—Corn Tortilla

- Celia's-Yellow or White Corn and Whole Wheat
- Chi Chi's-White Corn Tortillas or Whole Wheat Tortilla Fajita Style
- Don Pancho-Yellow or White Corn Tortillas or Whole Wheat Tortillas
- La Banderita-Corn Tortillas and Fajita Whole Wheat La Burrita—Yellow Corn Tortillas
- MexAmerican—Whole Wheat with Honey

MiCasa-100% Whole Wheat Tortillas

- Mission-Yellow Corn Extra Thin Tortillas and Whole Wheat Tortillas
- Ortega-Whole Wheat
- Pepito-Corn or Whole Wheat
- Whole Grain Brown Rice: Uncle Ben's-Natural Whole Grain Brown Rice
  - Lundberg—Long or Short Grain Brown Rice (no other varieties)
- Store Brands: Acme, America's Choice, Flavorite, Food Club, Giant, Great Value, Gulf Pacific, Richfood, Safeway, Shop-N-Save, Shur-fine, Weis Quality, White Rose
- Oats: 16 ounce packages: Mom's Best Natural Quick Oats, Mother's Rolled Oats

#### 24 ounce packages:

Whole Wheat Bread and Rolls

Arnold-100% Whole Wheat Bread

- Brownberry-100% Whole Wheat Bread
- Freihofer-Hearty 100% Whole Wheat Bread

Gold Medal-Natural or Premium Whole Wheat Bread

Nickles-Country Style 100% Whole Wheat Bread Pepperidge Farms-100% Natural Stone Ground, 100%

Whole Wheat Bread, Farmhouse soft 100% Whole Wheat Bread

- Stroehmann-Dutch Country 100% Whole Wheat, Family Grains 100% Whole Wheat
- Weis-From the Oven 100% Whole Wheat Bread
- *Oats*—Quaker Steel Cut Oats
- Not Allowed: Any other package size, brand or type of whole grain products, organic whole grains, items with added omega-3s, dried fruits, seeds, nuts, extra calcium or vitamin D

#### **II. Contract Brand of Formula**

Under 28 Pa. Code § 1103.5(c), the WIC Program publishes notice of the name of the contract brand of infant formula. The WIC Program has entered into a contract with NESTLÉ to be the primary provider of infant formula for the WIC Program. The contract brand of infant formula is Gerber GOOD START Gentle and Gerber GOOD START Soy. Other brands and types of formula must be specified on the WIC check to be authorized for purchase with a WIC check. The information contained herein is effective October 1, 2011.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact Chris Harr, Department of Health, Division of WIC, 2150 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 783-1289. For speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984.

#### ELI N. AVILA, MD, JD, MPH, FCLM, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1743. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD**

# RRI Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC v. DEP; EHB Doc. No. 2010-135-M; and Fish and Boat Commission v. DEP and RRI Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC; EHB Doc. No. 2010-153-M

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (Department), the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) and GenOn REMA, LLC, formerly known as RRI Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC (GenOn), have agreed to a settlement of the previously referenced matter.

The parties have agreed to a settlement, the major provisions of which provide for a revision to National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit (NPDES Permit) No. PA0010031. As set forth in the settlement, the Commission and GenOn have agreed not to appeal from the final issuance of the revised NPDES Permit.

GenOn operates a coal-fired steam electric generating plant known as the Shawville Generating Station, which is located in Bradford Township, Clearfield County (Shawville Facility). On or about August 9, 2010, the Department renewed NPDES Permit No. PA0010031, whereby the Department authorized and imposed certain effluent limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions on discharges from the Shawville Facility to the West Branch Susquehanna River.

On September 2, 2010, GenOn filed a Notice of Appeal challenging the renewed NPDES Permit, docketed at EHB Doc. No. 2010-135-M. On September 24, 2010, the Commission also filed a Notice of Appeal challenging the renewed NPDES Permit, docketed at EHB Doc. No. 2010-153-M.

The settlement provides that the NPDES Permit will be revised to incorporate more stringent thermal limitations and to provide GenOn with a compliance schedule to achieve those limitations. It also provides that GenOn will make certain payments to the Commission for use in a project or projects, and resolves potential claims regarding the thermal discharges from the Shawville Facility.

Copies of the full agreement are in the hands of the following individuals:

Dawn M. Herb, Esquire Assistant Counsel Northcentral Regional Office 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 (570) 321-6568

Wayne Melnick, Esquire Fish and Boat Commission P. O. Box 67000 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000 (717) 705-7827

and

Donald C. Bluedorn II, Esquire Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C. Two Gateway Center 603 Stanwix Street Pittsburgh, PA 15222 (412) 394-5400

Copies are also available at the offices of the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), and may be reviewed by any interested person on request during normal business hours.

Any person interested in providing comment to the Board on the proposed Consent Order and Adjudication must do so within 30 days of the date this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of all comments shall also be submitted to the attorney for each party listed previously.

Any person believing himself aggrieved by the previous settlement has a right to appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457. Appeals must be filed within 30 days of this publication.

If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 783-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Board is empowered to approve this settlement if no objection is timely filed with the Board.

THOMAS W. RENWAND,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1744. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

## **Data Submission and Collection**

Under section 6(a)(2) of the Health Care Cost Containment Act (act) (35 P. S. § 449.6(a)(2)), the Health Care Cost Containment Council is required to publish a list of diseases, procedures and medical conditions, not to exceed 35, for which data under section 6(c)(21) and (d) of the act shall be required.

The list of 35 diseases, procedures and medical conditions follows:

- 1. Heart Attack
- 2. Heart Failure
- 3. Chest Pain
- 4. Abnormal Heartbeat
- 5. Coronary Bypass
- 6. Heart Valve Replacement
- 7. Percutaneous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty
- 8. Pneumonia
- 9. Asthma
- 10. Respiratory Failure
- 11. Blood Clot in Lung
- 12. Lung Repair
- 13. Hypotension
- 14. Blood Clot in Extremities
- 15. Vascular Repair
- 16. Stroke
- 17. Removal of Blockage in Head and Neck Vessel
- 18. Craniotomy
- 19. Diabetes
- 20. Digestive Disease
- 21. Liver Disease
- 22. Colorectal Repair
- 23. Gallbladder Removal
- 24. Stomach and Small Intestine Repair
- 25. Kidney Failure
- 26. Kidney and Urinary Tract Infection
- 27. Prostatectomy
- 28. Medical Back
- 29. Major Joint Repair
- 30. Neck/Back Repair
- 31. Breast Cancer
- 32. Hysterectomy
- 33. Infectious Disease
- 34. Ventilation for Respiratory Disease
- 35. Tracheostomy

#### JOE MARTIN,

#### **Executive** Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1745. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

# Application for Approval to Acquire Control of CBHNP Services, Inc.

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan has filed an application for approval to acquire control of CBHNP Services, Inc., a domestic risk assuming preferred provider organization that is not a licensed insurer. The filing was made under Article XIV of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 991.1401—991.1413).

Persons wishing to comment on the acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557 or rbrackbill@pa.gov.

> MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1746. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **Gas Service**

A-2011-2264548. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. Application of UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. for approval to supply gas utility service to the public in the additional territories of Centerpointe Borough and Jefferson Township, Berks County; Silgo Borough, Clarion County; Wayne and Woodwood Townships, Clinton County; Jackson, Jefferson, Lykens, Rush and Williams Townships, Dauphin County; Milford Township, Juniata County; Cold Spring and East Hanover Townships, Lebanon County; Mount Jewett Borough, McKean County; Decatur Township, Mifflin County; Lehigh Township, Northampton County; and Cass Township, Schuylkill County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before October 24, 2011. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Commission's web site at www.puc.state.pa.us, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Mark C. Morrow, Esquire, UGI Corporation, P. O. Box 858, Valley Forge, PA 19482 ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1747. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Gas Service**

A-2011-2264538. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. Application of UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply gas utility service to the public in the additional territories of Crawford, Grugan and Wayne Townships, Clinton County; Jessup Borough, Lackawanna County; Limestone Township, Montour County; Dingman Township, Pike County; Lewis Township, Union County; and Clinton Township, Wayne County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before October 24, 2011. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.state.pa.us, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Mark C. Morrow, Esquire, UGI Corporation, P. O. Box 858, Valley Forge, PA 19482 ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretarv

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1748. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

## Implementation of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act of 2004: Standards for the Participation of Demand Side Management Resources—Technical Reference Manual 2012 Update; Doc. No. M-00051865

#### **Tentative Order**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) seeks comments on the proposed 2012 update to the Technical Reference Manual. In a Tentative Order adopted at its September 22, 2011 public meeting, the Commission released, for comment, the proposed 2012 version of the Energy-Efficiency and DSM Rules for Pennsylvania's Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard, Technical Reference Manual (TRM). A copy of the Tentative Order can be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.state.pa.us//pcdocs/1147084.docx. A copy of the proposed 2012 version of the TRM and its appendices can be found on the Commission's website at http:// www.puc.state.pa.us//pcdocs/1147181.docx, http://www.puc. state.pa.us//pcdocs/1147128.xls and http://www.puc. state.pa.us//pcdocs/1147125.xls.

In implementing the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act, 73 P. S. §§ 1648.1—1648.8, the Commission had originally adopted the TRM, in an Order entered on October 3, 2005 at Docket No. M-00051865. Subsequently, in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EE&C) Program Implementation Order, entered on January 16, 2009 at Docket No. M-2008-2069887, the Commission adopted the TRM as a component of the EE&C Program evaluation process. In that Implementation Order, the Commis-

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

sion also noted that the TRM needed to be updated and expanded to fulfill the requirements of the EE&C Program.

In an Order entered June 1, 2009 at Docket No. M-00051865, the Commission directed that the TRM be updated on an annual basis. In furtherance of this directive, the Commission is seeking comments on the proposed 2012 update to the TRM. Interested parties have 20 days from the date of the publication of this Notice to file written comments and 30 days after publication of this Notice to file reply comments with the Secretary of the Commission, referencing Docket No. M-00051865.

#### ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary [Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1749. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011. 9:00 a.m.]

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by October 24, 2011. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

# Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *persons* by *transfer* of rights as described under the application.

**A-2011-2254403.** County Limo, LLC (2065 Kent Road, Folcroft, Delaware County, PA 19032)—persons in limousine service, from points in the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, to points in Pennsylvania and return, excluding service that is under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority, which is to be a transfer of all the rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00123697 to Platinum Touch Transportation, Inc., subject to the same limitations and conditions. (*Attorney*: Anthony Richardson, 1518 Walnut Street, Suite 1110, Philadelphia, PA 19102)

# ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1750. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-2011-2264797. Verizon North, LLC and Peerless Network of Pennsylvania, LLC. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Peerless Network of Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Peerless Network of Pennsylvania, LLC, by its counsel, filed on September 22, 2011, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for the approval of the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North, LLC and Peerless Network of Pennsylvania, LLC joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

# ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1751. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

A-2011-2264818. Verizon North, LLC and WiMacTel, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and WiMacTel, Inc. for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and WiMacTel, Inc., by its counsel, filed on September 22, 2011, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for the approval of the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North, LLC and WiMacTel, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1752. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-2011-2264806. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and WiMacTel, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and WiMacTel, Inc. for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and WiMacTel, Inc., by its counsel, filed on September 22, 2011, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 41, NO. 41, OCTOBER 8, 2011

for the approval of the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and WiMacTel, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1753. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Tenative Order**

Public Meeting held September 22, 2011

Commissioners Present: Robert F. Powelson, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Wayne E. Gardner; James H. Cawley; Pamela A. Witmer

> Closecall America, Inc. (2010 TRS Access Line Report); A-311365

#### **Tentative Order**

#### By the Commission:

Closecall America, Inc. (Closecall) has failed to file its 2010 Telecommunications Relay Service Annual Access Line Summary Report Assessment Report (TRS Report) pursuant to section 504 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. § 504. Specifically, 66 Pa.C.S. § 504 provides that:

The commission may require any public utility to file periodical reports, at such times, and in such form, and of such content, as the commission may prescribe, and special reports concerning any matter whatsoever about which the commission is authorized to inquire, or to keep itself informed, or which it is required to enforce.

Closecall is a competitive local exchange carrier certificated at A-311365. Commission staff's several attempts to reach Closecall by mail, phone and e-mail to file the missing report have been unsuccessful. Moreover, in its investigation staff learned that Birch Communications Inc. acquired all of Closecall's Pennsylvania assets, including its customer base, which acquisition was approved by Secretarial Letter dated December 6, 2010, at Docket Nos. A-2010-2201664, A-2010-2201668, and A-2010-2201669. Staff was also advised by counsel for Birch Communications that Closecall has gone out of business and they do not have any current contact information for Closecall.

The Commission puts the industry on notice that we will not hesitate to invoke our authority under the Public Utility Code to ensure timely compliance with our regulations and orders including the ordering of such other remedy as the Commission may deem appropriate. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 504, 505, 506, and 3301. Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that it is appropriate to revoke Closecall's certificate of public convenience without the necessity of a formal complaint as being in the public interest. Furthermore, the Commission may take other appropriate action, including the imposition of penalties under section 3301, in lieu of cancellation, if Closecall seeks relief from this Tentative Order; *Therefore*,

#### It Is Ordered That:

1. Revocation of Closecall America, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2. The Secretary serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, and also cause a copy of this Tentative Order to be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period.

3. Absent the filing of adverse public comment within 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, this Tentative Order shall become final without further action by the Commission.

4. Upon this order becoming final, and without further action by the Commission, the certificate of public convenience held by Closecall America, Inc. at A-311365 shall be canceled, and Asia Talk Telecom, Inc.s name stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administrative Services.

# ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1754. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

# Motor Carrier Application for Dispatch Service in the City of Philadelphia

Authority to render services as a common carrier in Philadelphia has been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD) by the following applicant. The company has applied to dispatch medallion taxicabs in the City of Philadelphia.

A-1027325-03. EAGLES Taxi, LLC, 2301 Church Street, Philadelphia, PA 19124 registered with the Commonwealth on September 14, 2011.

Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 9 PPA Regs. § c.v. (see www.philapark.org). Filings must be made to the PPA TLD, Attention: Charles Milstein, Esq., 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, with a copy served on the applicant by October 28, 2011. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection at the TLD office between 9 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday to Friday or may be inspected at the business address of the applicant. The protest fee is \$2,500 (certified check or money order payable to PPA).

> VINCENT J. FENERTY, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1755. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Motor Carrier Application for Exclusive Bus Service in the City of Philadelphia

Authority to render services as a common carrier in the City of Philadelphia has been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD) by the following applicant. The company has applied to transport persons in exclusive bus service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-1020690-04. American Limousine, Inc., 81 Franklin Turnpike, Mahwah, NJ 07430, registered with the Commonwealth December 22, 2006.

Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 9 PPA Regs. § c.v. (see www.philapark.net). Filings must be made to the PPA TLD, Attention: Charles Milstein, Esq., 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, with a copy served on the applicant by October 28, 2011. Documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection at the TLD office between 9 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday or may be inspected at the business address of the applicant. The protest fee is \$2,500 (payable by money order to the PPA).

> VINCENT J. FENERTY, Jr., Executive Director

> > Township

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1756. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

#### **Request for Proposals**

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept requests for proposals for Advertising Opportunities at Various PRPA Sites No. 11-070.P until 2 p.m. on Thursday, November 10, 2011. Information concerning this project can be obtained from the PRPA web site at www.philaport.com under Procurement and will be avail-

Farm 1

4227 Ridge Road

Beaver Springs, PA 17812

able Tuesday, October 11, 2011. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Firms must comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT. Jr.,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1757. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

## Action on Odor Management Plans for Concentrated Animal Operations and Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations and Volunteers Complying with the Commonwealth's Facility Odor **Management Program**

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for Odor Management Plans under 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-522 (relating to nutrient management and odor management).

Persons aggrieved by any action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517 (relating to appealable actions), section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. § 501–508 and 701–704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachael Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, so individuals interested in challenging this action should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Ag Operation Name, Address	County / Township	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	New or Amended	Action Taken
Robert Martin Ridge Valley Farms—	Snyder County/Beaver	0—compost facility only	Turkey	New	Approved

**Odor Management Plan—Public Notice Spreadsheet—Actions** 

A · 7

Ag Operation Name, Address	County/Township	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	New or Amended	Action Taken
Karlin Lynch 138 Mays Chapel Road Warfordsburg, PA 17627	Fulton County/Bethel Township	0—manure storage facility only	Cattle	New	Approved
Tyler Snider 22357 Mountain Foot Road Neelyton, PA 17239	Huntingdon County/Dublin Township	336.33	Swine	New	Approved
Lamar Haldeman 1553 Shamrock Road Paxinos, PA 17860	Northumberland County/Shamokin Township	48.84	Broiler	New	Approved
Joseph Sweeney Rocky Knoll Limited Partnership 1166 Gypsy Hill Road Lancaster, PA 17602	Lancaster County/West Lampeter Township	0—manure storage facility only	Swine	New	Approved
Lester Martin 415 East Old York Road Carlisle, PA 17015	Cumberland County/South Middletown Township	101.18	Duck	New	Approved
Robert L. Brubaker, Jr. 2205 Camp Road Manheim, PA 17545	Lancaster County/Mount Joy Township	213.00	Broiler	Amended	Approved
Bortnick Dairy, LLC 21820 Palmer Road Conneautville, PA 16406	Crawford County/Beaver Township	390.00	Cattle	New	Approved
				GEC	ORGE D. GREIG.

GEORGE D. GREIG, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1758. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

#### **Hearings Scheduled**

The following hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa.C.S. Part XXV (relating to the State Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employees' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing officer at the State Employees' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Fifth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

November 3, 2011	Mark H. Pavlick Disability Retirement Benefits	9 a.m.
November 3, 2011	Jody S. Dobson Disability Retirement Benefits	1 p.m.
November 15, 2011	Christopher A. Drda Multiple Service Election	1 p.m.
November 16, 2011	Allan H. Heilbrunn Interest Rate on Frozen Present Value Debt	9:30 a.m.
November 18, 2011	Gwendolyn R. Thompson Disability Retirement Benefits	1 p.m.

Parties in each respective case may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa. Code § 250.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), unless specific exemption is granted.

LEONARD KNEPP, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1759. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

5468

# THADDEUS STEVENS COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

# **Request for Bids**

Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology is soliciting bids for some welding equipment for gas tungsten arc/ shielded metal arc welding training. Bid specifications for Project 11-0009 can be obtained by contacting Nancy Froeschle, Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology, 750 East King Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, (717) 299-7787, fax (717) 391-3557, froeschle@stevenscollege.edu.

> DR. WILLIAM E. GRISCOM, President

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 11-1760. Filed for public inspection October 7, 2011, 9:00 a.m.]

5470